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PART I

ITEM 1.    FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Unaudited

(Amounts in thousands except share data) September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

ASSETS   

Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,925  $ 60,271  

Net receivables 376,206  355,903  

Net inventories 612,847  609,999  

Income tax receivable 11,049  9,113  

Other current assets 45,632  39,836  

Total current assets 1,082,659  1,075,122  

Net property, plant, and equipment 177,283  201,864  

Operating lease assets 97,726  107,007  

Goodwill 318,251  318,251  

Net intangible assets 600,861  627,636  

Deferred income tax assets 13,009  12,895  

Deferred charges and other non-current assets, net 63,844  59,605  

Total assets $ 2,353,633  $ 2,402,380  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   

Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable $ 158,198  $ 163,411  

Accrued compensation 52,345  56,983  

Federal excise, use, and other taxes 34,266  35,552  

Other current liabilities 128,148  129,352  

Total current liabilities 372,957  385,298  

Long-term debt 587,519  717,238  

Long-term operating lease liabilities 96,904  105,699  

Accrued pension and postemployment benefits 18,572  22,866  

Other long-term liabilities 45,966  44,982  

Total liabilities 1,121,918  1,276,083  

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 14 and 17)

Common stock—$ .01 par value:   

Authorized— 500,000,000 shares   

Issued and outstanding— 58,425,417 shares as of September 30, 2024 and 58,238,276 shares
as of March 31, 2024 584  582  

Additional paid-in-capital 1,651,441  1,653,089  

Accumulated deficit ( 137,115 ) ( 236,033 )

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 73,454 ) ( 74,348 )

Common stock in treasury, at cost— 5,539,022 shares held as of September 30, 2024 and
5,726,163 shares held as of March 31, 2024 ( 209,741 ) ( 216,993 )

Total stockholders' equity 1,231,715  1,126,297  

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 2,353,633  $ 2,402,380  

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)

 Three months ended Six months ended

(Amounts in thousands except per share data)
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023

Sales, net $ 665,915  $ 676,808  $ 1,310,096  $ 1,370,141  

Cost of sales 454,486  467,938  887,510  934,514  

Gross profit 211,429  208,870  422,586  435,627  

Operating expenses:   

Research and development 11,284  12,203  23,723  24,283  

Selling, general, and administrative 133,548  120,882  270,897  243,373  

(Gain) loss on divestitures, net (Note 7) 872  —  ( 18,787 ) —  

Operating income 65,725  75,785  146,753  167,971  

Other income (expense), net (Note 4) 255  ( 1,174 ) 178  ( 1,715 )

Interest expense, net ( 8,237 ) ( 16,643 ) ( 17,658 ) ( 32,861 )

Income before income taxes 57,743  57,968  129,273  133,395  

Income tax provision ( 15,945 ) ( 13,546 ) ( 30,355 ) ( 30,873 )

Net income $ 41,798  $ 44,422  $ 98,918  $ 102,522  

Earnings per common share:   

Basic $ 0.72  $ 0.77  $ 1.69  $ 1.78  

Diluted $ 0.71  $ 0.76  $ 1.68  $ 1.75  

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:   

Basic 58,410  58,041  58,361  57,757  

Diluted 58,786  58,299  58,714  58,426  

Net income (from above) $ 41,798  $ 44,422  $ 98,918  $ 102,522  

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities:

Reclassification of net actuarial loss for pension and postretirement
benefit plans recorded to net income, net of tax (expense) of $( 178 ) and
$( 357 ) for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024,
respectively, and $( 176 ) and $( 352 ) for the three and six months ended
September 24, 2023, respectively 565  562  1,130  1,124  

Change in derivative instruments, net of tax benefit (expense) of $ 510 and
$ 312 for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024,
respectively, and $( 657 ) and $( 1,150 ) for the three and six months ended
September 24, 2023, respectively ( 1,617 ) 2,098  ( 989 ) 3,672  

Change in cumulative translation adjustment, net of tax benefit (expense) of
$ 0 and $ 0 for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024,
respectively, and $ 0 and $ 0 for the three and six months ended
September 24, 2023, respectively 1,002  ( 693 ) 753  ( 29 )

Total other comprehensive (loss) income ( 50 ) 1,967  894  4,767  

Comprehensive income $ 41,748  $ 46,389  $ 99,812  $ 107,289  

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

 Six months ended

(Amounts in thousands) September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

Operating Activities   

Net income $ 98,918  $ 102,522  

Adjustments to net income to arrive at cash provided by operating activities:   

Depreciation 21,576  24,470  

Amortization of intangible assets 24,965  25,336  

Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,529  4,154  

Impairment of long-lived assets 8,043  2,802  

Gain on sale of businesses (Note 7) ( 18,787 ) —  

Deferred income taxes ( 154 ) 514  

Gain on foreign exchange ( 302 ) ( 240 )

Loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment 419  69  

Share-based compensation 8,145  2,680  

Changes in assets and liabilities:   

Net receivables ( 20,537 ) ( 57,128 )

Net inventories ( 19,920 ) 13,541  

Accounts payable ( 7,649 ) ( 5,104 )

Accrued compensation ( 3,915 ) ( 8,859 )

Accrued income taxes 711  ( 17,125 )

Federal excise, use, and other taxes ( 1,290 ) ( 5,027 )

Pension and other postretirement benefits ( 2,808 ) 685  

Other assets and liabilities ( 8,401 ) 24,250  

Cash provided by operating activities 80,543  107,540  

Investing Activities   

Capital expenditures ( 10,023 ) ( 13,425 )

Proceeds from the sale of businesses 39,538  —  

Asset acquisition ( 263 ) —  

Proceeds from the disposition of property, plant, and equipment —  137  

Cash provided by (used for) investing activities 29,252  ( 13,288 )

Financing Activities   

Proceeds from credit facility 103,000  102,000  

Repayments of credit facility ( 233,000 ) ( 162,000 )

Payments on long-term debt —  ( 55,000 )

Payments made for debt issue costs and prepayment premiums —  ( 60 )

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 36  39  

Payments made for contingent consideration ( 750 ) ( 8,585 )

Payment of employee taxes related to vested stock awards ( 3,300 ) ( 16,200 )

Cash used for financing activities ( 134,014 ) ( 139,806 )

Effect of foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations on cash 873  ( 700 )

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents ( 23,346 ) ( 46,254 )

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 60,271  86,208  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 36,925  $ 39,954  

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosures:   

Noncash investing activity:   

Capital expenditures included in accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 1,563  $ 1,731  

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (unaudited)

 
Common Stock $ .01 Par

Value

(Amounts in thousands except share data) Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Treasury
Stock

Total
Equity

Balance, March 31, 2024 58,238,276  $ 582  $ 1,653,089  $ ( 236,033 ) $ ( 74,348 ) $ ( 216,993 ) $ 1,126,297  

Comprehensive income — — — 57,120  944  — 58,064  

Share-based compensation — — 4,123  — — — 4,123  

Restricted stock vested and shares withheld 123,578  — ( 7,070 ) — — 4,846  ( 2,224 )

Other 1,620  1  ( 64 ) — — 62  ( 1 )

Balance, June 30, 2024 58,363,474  $ 583  $ 1,650,078  $ ( 178,913 ) $ ( 73,404 ) $ ( 212,085 ) $ 1,186,259  

Comprehensive income — — — 41,798  ( 50 ) — 41,748  

Exercise of stock options 4,308  — ( 127 ) — — 163  36  

Share-based compensation — — 4,022  — — — 4,022  

Restricted stock vested and shares withheld 18,883  — ( 1,066 ) — — 715  ( 351 )

Other 38,752  1  ( 1,466 ) — — 1,466  1  

Balance, September 30, 2024 58,425,417  584  1,651,441  ( 137,115 ) ( 73,454 ) ( 209,741 ) 1,231,715  

Balance, March 31, 2023 57,085,756  $ 570  $ 1,711,155  $ ( 230,528 ) $ ( 80,802 ) $ ( 268,602 ) $ 1,131,793  

Comprehensive income — — — 58,100  2,800  — 60,900  

Exercise of stock options 2,410  — ( 55 ) — — 94  39  

Share-based compensation — — 3,307  — — — 3,307  

Restricted stock vested and shares withheld 901,094  — ( 57,520 ) — — 41,483  ( 16,037 )

Other 8,390  9  ( 329 ) — — 320  —  

Balance, June 25, 2023 57,997,650  $ 579  $ 1,656,558  $ ( 172,428 ) $ ( 78,002 ) $ ( 226,705 ) $ 1,180,002  

Comprehensive income — — — 44,422  1,967  — 46,389  

Share-based compensation — — ( 627 ) — — — ( 627 )

Restricted stock vested and shares withheld 10,111  — ( 579 ) — — 430  ( 149 )

Employee stock purchase program 5,029  — ( 59 ) — — 191  132  

Other 49,574  — ( 1,886 ) — — 1,883  ( 3 )

Balance, September 24, 2023 58,062,364  $ 579  $ 1,653,407  $ ( 128,006 ) $ ( 76,035 ) $ ( 224,201 ) $ 1,225,744  

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands except per share data and unless otherwise indicated)

1. The Company and Basis of Presentation

Nature of Operations—Vista Outdoor Inc. (together with our subsidiaries, "Vista Outdoor", "we", "our", and "us", unless the context otherwise
requires) is a leading global designer, manufacturer, and marketer of outdoor recreation and shooting sports products. We operate through four
reportable segments, The Kinetic Group, Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology. We are
headquartered in Anoka, Minnesota and have manufacturing and distribution facilities in the United States, Mexico, and Puerto Rico along with
international customer service, sales and sourcing operations in Asia and Europe. We have a robust global distribution network serving customers in over
100 countries. Vista Outdoor was incorporated in Delaware in 2014.

Basis of Presentation—Our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") for interim reporting. As permitted under those rules, certain disclosures and other financial information
that normally are required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America have been condensed or omitted. Management is
responsible for the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in this report, which in the opinion of management, include all
adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of our financial position, results of operations, and cash flows for the periods and dates presented. These
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 (“fiscal year 2024”), which was filed with the SEC on May 29, 2024.

Use of Estimates—The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported therein. Due to the inherent uncertainty
involved in making estimates, actual results reported in future periods may differ from those estimates. We review our estimates to ensure that these
estimates properly reflect changes in our business or as new information becomes available. See our discussion of Critical Accounting Policies and
Estimates in Part I, Item 2 of this Quarterly Report.

2. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The following section describes the valuation methodologies we use to measure our financial instruments at fair value on a recurring basis:

Derivative Financial Instruments

Hedging instruments (see Note 4, Derivative Financial Instruments),  are re-measured on a recurring basis using broker quotes, daily market foreign
currency rates, and interest rate curves as applicable and are therefore categorized within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Contingent Consideration

In connection with some of our acquisitions, we recorded contingent consideration liabilities that can be earned by the sellers upon achievement of
certain milestones. The liabilities are measured on a recurring basis and recorded at fair value, using a discounted cash flow analysis or a Monte Carlo
simulation analysis in a risk-neutral framework with assumptions for volatility, market price of risk adjustment, risk-free rate, and cost of debt, utilizing
revenue projections for the respective earn-out period, corresponding targets and approximate timing of payments as outlined in the purchase
agreements. The inputs used to calculate the fair value of the contingent consideration liabilities are considered to be Level 3 inputs due to the lack of
relevant market activity and significant management judgment. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration obligation results from changes
in discount periods and rates, and changes in probability assumptions with respect to the likelihood of achieving the performance targets. The fair value
adjustments are recorded in selling, general, and administrative in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The
estimated fair value of contingent consideration payable related to our acquisition of Stone Glacier as of September 30, 2024 is $ 2,806 .
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Following is a summary of our contingent consideration liability Level 3 activity:

March 31, 2024 $ 3,556  

Payments made ( 750 )

Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 2,806  

Contingent consideration liabilities are reported under the following captions in the condensed consolidated balance sheets:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Other current liabilities $ 2,806  $ 750  

Other long-term liabilities —  2,806  

Total $ 2,806  $ 3,556  

Disclosures about the Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amount of our receivables, inventory, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities as of September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024
approximates fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2024
and March 31, 2024 are categorized within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

The table below discloses information about carrying values and estimated fair value relating to our financial assets and liabilities:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

 
Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value

Fixed rate debt $ 500,000  $ 496,685  $ 500,000  $ 500,865  

Variable rate debt 90,000  90,000  220,000  220,000  

 Fixed rate debt—In fiscal year 2021, we issued $ 500,000 aggregate principal amount of 4.5 % Senior Notes which will mature on March 15,
2029. These notes are unsecured and senior obligations. The fair value of the fixed-rate debt is based on market quotes for each issuance. We consider
these to be Level 2 instruments. See Note 14, Long-term Debt, for information on our credit facilities, including certain risks and uncertainties.

Variable rate debt— The carrying value of the amounts outstanding under our ABL Revolving Credit Facility approximates the fair value because
the interest rates are variable and reflective of market rates as of September 30, 2024. The fair value of this debt is categorized within Level 2 of the fair
value hierarchy based on the observable market borrowing rates. See Note 14, Long-term Debt, for additional information on our credit facilities,
including related certain risks and uncertainties.

We periodically evaluate the recoverability of the carrying amount of our long-lived assets, including amortizing intangible assets, whenever events
or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be fully recoverable or exceeds its fair value. These assets include
long-lived assets that are written down to fair value when they are held for sale or determined to be impaired. See Note 7, Divestitures and Acquisitions,
for discussion of impairment recorded during the first fiscal quarter of 2025 related to a divestiture completed in the second fiscal quarter of 2025. See
Note 3, Leases, for discussion of  right of use asset (ROU) impairments during the first fiscal quarter of 2025. Significant assumptions were used to
estimate fair value of long-lived assets, which were categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. See Note 13, Restructuring, for discussion of
long-lived asset impairments related to our GEAR Up restructuring plan during the first fiscal quarter of 2025.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2) 
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3. Leases

We lease certain warehouse and distribution space, manufacturing space, office space, retail locations, equipment, and vehicles. All of these leases
are classified as operating leases. Operating lease assets and liabilities are recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease
payments over the lease term. We use our incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the commencement date in determining the
present value of lease payments. These rates are assessed on a quarterly basis. The operating lease assets also include any lease payments less lease
incentives. Leases with an initial term of twelve months or less are not recorded on the balance sheets. For operating leases, expense is recognized on a
straight-line basis over the lease term. Variable lease payments associated with our leases are recognized upon occurrence of the event, activity, or
circumstance in the lease agreement on which those payments are assessed. Tenant improvement allowances are recorded as leasehold improvements
with an offsetting adjustment included in our calculation of its right-of-use asset.

Many leases include one or more options to renew, with renewal terms that can extend the lease term up to five years . The exercise of lease
renewal options is at our sole discretion. The depreciable life of assets and leasehold improvements are limited by the expected lease term.

The amounts of assets and liabilities related to our operating leases were as follows:

Balance sheet caption September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Assets:

Operating lease assets Operating lease assets $ 97,726  $ 107,007  

Liabilities:

Current:

Operating lease liabilities Other current liabilities $ 15,142  $ 14,673  

Long-term:

Operating lease liabilities Long-term operating lease liabilities 96,904  105,699  

Total lease liabilities $ 112,046  $ 120,372  

The components of lease expense are recorded to cost of sales and selling, general, and administrative expenses in the unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The components of lease expense were as follows:

Three months ended Six months ended

September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023 September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

Fixed operating lease costs $ 6,262  $ 7,168  $ 12,691  $ 14,269  

Variable operating lease costs 1,377  1,035  2,624  2,245  

Operating and sublease income ( 255 ) ( 238 ) ( 415 ) ( 430 )

Net lease costs $ 7,384  $ 7,965  $ 14,900  $ 16,084  

Includes short-term leases, which are immaterial.

The weighted average remaining lease term and weighted average discount rate is as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Weighted average remaining lease term (years):

Operating leases 8.61 8.82

Weighted average discount rate:

Operating leases 8.64  % 8.64  %

(1)

(1) 
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The approximate future minimum lease payments under operating leases as of September 30, 2024 were as follows:

Remainder of fiscal year 2025 $ 12,220  

Fiscal year 2026 23,319  

Fiscal year 2027 20,871  

Fiscal year 2028 17,690  

Fiscal year 2029 15,711  

Thereafter 72,880  

Total lease payments 162,691  

Less imputed interest ( 50,645 )

Present value of lease liabilities $ 112,046  

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases is as follows:

Six months ended

September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows - operating leases $ 12,555  $ 13,474  

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:

Operating leases $ 5,141  $ 6,629  

ROU asset re-measurement ( 5,710 ) ( 6,195 )

As part of our GEAR Up restructuring plan, we made a strategic decision to close and impair office locations that were no longer being used as
intended or are actively being marketed for sublease. Accordingly, during the first fiscal quarter of 2025, we recognized a ROU asset impairment of $
1,612 reducing the carrying value of the lease asset to its estimated fair value, which is included in selling, general, and administrative on our unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

4. Derivative Financial Instruments

Commodity Price Risk

We use designated cash flow hedges to hedge our exposure to price fluctuations on lead we purchase for raw material components in our
ammunition manufacturing process that are designated and qualify as effective cash flow hedges. The effectiveness of cash flow hedge contracts is
assessed quantitatively at inception and qualitatively thereafter considering the transactions critical terms and counterparty credit quality.

The gains and losses on these hedges are included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) and are reclassified into earnings at the time
the forecasted revenue or expense is recognized. The gains or losses on the lead forward contracts are recorded in inventory as the commodities are
purchased and in cost of sales when the related inventory is sold. As of September 30, 2024, we had outstanding lead forward contracts on
approximately 6.5 million pounds of lead. In the event the underlying forecasted transaction does not occur, or it becomes probable that it will not occur,
the related change in fair value of the derivative instrument would be reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss and recognized in
earnings. The asset related to the lead forward contracts is immaterial and is recorded as part of other current assets.

Foreign Exchange Risk

In the normal course of business, we are exposed to gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates relating to
transactions of our international subsidiaries. We use designated cash flow hedges in the form of foreign currency forward contracts as part of our
strategy to manage the level of exposure to the risk of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and to mitigate the impact of foreign currency
translation on transactions that are denominated primarily in British Pounds, Euros, and Canadian Dollars.

Cash Flow Hedging Instrument

We use foreign currency forward contracts designated as qualifying cash flow hedging instruments to help mitigate our exposure on our foreign
subsidiaries' inventory purchases and intercompany transactions, which is different than their functional currency. Certain U.S. subsidiaries also hedge a
portion of their future sales in Canadian Dollars. These contracts
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generally mature within 12 months from their inception. As of September 30, 2024, the notional amounts of our foreign currency forward contracts
designated as cash flow hedge instruments were approximately $ 24,357 . The effectiveness of cash flow hedge contracts is assessed quantitatively at
inception and qualitatively thereafter considering the transactions critical terms and counterparty credit quality.

During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023, we recorded net foreign currency translation realized and unrealized
gain (loss) of $ 249 and $( 715 ), respectively, and for the six month ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 we recorded realized and
unrealized net foreign currency translation gain (loss) of $ 170 and $( 476 ), respectively, on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of
comprehensive income within other expense, net.

Interest Rate Swaps

During fiscal year 2023, we entered into floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps in order to mitigate the risk of changes in our interest rates on our
outstanding variable-rate debt. We will receive variable interest payments from the counterparty lenders in exchange for fixed interest rate payments
made by us. As of September 30, 2024, we had the following interest rate swaps outstanding:

Notional Fair value Pay fixed Receive floating Maturity date

Non-amortizing swap $ 50,000  $ ( 550 ) 4.491 % 5.071 % Feb 2026

Non-amortizing swap 25,000  ( 363 ) 4.650 % 5.163 % Mar 2026

The amount paid or received under these swaps is recorded as an adjustment to interest expense. All unrealized gains and losses as shown as of
September 30, 2024 will be recognized in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income in interest expense within the
next fiscal year, at their then-current value.

The following tables summarize the fair value of our derivative instruments as well as the location of the asset and/or liability on the unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheets:

Asset (Liability) derivatives
fair value as of

Derivatives designated as cash flow
hedging instruments Balance sheet location September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Interest rate swap contract Deferred charges and other non-current assets, net $ —  $ 13  

Interest rate swap contract Other long-term liabilities ( 913 ) —  

Foreign currency forward contracts Other current liabilities ( 546 ) ( 4 )

Total $ ( 1,459 ) $ 9  

The following tables summarize the net effect of all cash flow hedges for each of our derivative contracts on the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements:

Gain (loss) recognized in other comprehensive income (loss)

Three months ended Six months ended

Derivatives designated as cash flow
hedging instruments: September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023 September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

Foreign currency forward contracts $ ( 924 ) $ 403  $ ( 594 ) $ 242  

Lead forward contracts ( 177 ) 130  202  275  

Interest rate swap contracts ( 955 ) 1,121  ( 630 ) 2,392  

Total gain (loss) $ ( 2,056 ) $ 1,654  $ ( 1,022 ) $ 2,909  
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Gain (loss) reclassified from other comprehensive income (loss) into
earnings

Three months ended Six months ended

Derivatives designated as cash flow
hedging instruments: Location

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023

Foreign currency forward contracts Cost of sales $ ( 38 ) $ ( 789 ) $ ( 38 ) $ ( 1,189 )

Foreign currency forward contracts
Other income
(expense), net ( 31 ) ( 539 ) ( 18 ) ( 1,218 )

Lead forward contracts Cost of sales 4  96  39  290  

Interest rate swap contracts Interest expense, net 136  131  296  204  

Total gain (loss) $ 71  $ ( 1,101 ) $ 279  $ ( 1,913 )

5. Revenue Recognition

Our disaggregated revenue is fully disclosed by reportable segments and by geographic area in Note 18, Operating Segment Information.

For the majority of our contracts with customers, we recognize revenue for our products at a point in time upon the transfer of control of the products
to the customer, which typically occurs upon shipment and coincides with our right to payment, the transfer of legal title, and the transfer of the significant
risks and rewards of ownership of the product. For our contracts that include bundled hardware and software sales, revenue related to delivered
hardware and bundled software is recognized when control has transferred to the customer, which typically occurs upon shipment. The immaterial
amount of revenue allocated to unspecified software update rights is deferred and recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated period they are
expected to be provided.

Typically, our contracts require customers to pay within 30 - 60 days of product delivery with a discount available to some customers for early
payment. In some cases, we offer extended payment terms to customers. However, we do not consider these extended payment terms to be a significant
financing component of the contract because the payment terms are less than a year.

Our contracts with customers may have shipping terms that indicate a transfer of control of the products upon their arrival at the destination rather
than upon shipment. In those cases, we recognize revenue only when the product reaches the customer destination, which may require us to estimate
the timing of transfer of control based on the expected delivery date. In all cases, however, we consider our costs related to shipping and handling to be a
cost of fulfilling the contract with the customer.

The total amount of revenue we recognize for the sale of our products reflects various sales adjustments for discounts, returns, refunds, allowances,
rebates, and other customer incentives. These sales adjustments can vary based on market conditions, customer preferences, timing of customer
payments, volume of products sold, and timing of new product launches. These adjustments require management to make reasonable estimates of the
amount we expect to receive from the customer. We estimate sales adjustments by customer or by product category on the basis of our historical
experience with similar contracts with customers, adjusted as necessary to reflect current facts and circumstances and our expectations for the future.
Sales taxes, federal excise taxes, and other similar taxes are excluded from revenue.

For our contracts that have multiple performance obligations, which represent promises within an arrangement that are distinct, we allocate revenue
to all distinct performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone selling prices (“SSPs”). When available, we use observable prices to determine
SSPs. When observable prices are not available, SSPs are established that reflect our best estimates of what the selling prices of the performance
obligations would be if they were sold regularly on a stand-alone basis. We allocate revenue and any related discounts to these performance obligations
based on their relative SSPs.

Incentives in the form of cash paid to the customer (or a reduction of a customer cash payment to us) typically are recognized as a reduction of
sales unless the incentive is for a distinct benefit that we receive from the customer, e.g., advertising or marketing.

We pay commissions to some of our employees based on agreed-upon sales targets. We recognize the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as
an expense when incurred because our sales contracts with commissions are a year or less.
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6. Earnings Per Share

The computation of basic earnings per share ("EPS") is based on the weighted average number of shares that were outstanding during the period.
The computation of diluted EPS is based on the number of basic weighted average shares outstanding plus the number of common shares that would be
issued assuming the exercise of all potentially dilutive common shares, such as common stock to be issued upon exercise of options, contingently
issuable shares and restricted stock units, using the treasury stock method.

In computing EPS for the periods presented, earnings, as reported for each respective period, is divided by the number of shares below:

 Three months ended Six months ended

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023

Numerator:

Net income $ 41,798  $ 44,422  $ 98,918  $ 102,522  

Denominator:

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding, basic 58,410  58,041  58,361  57,757  

Dilutive effect of stock-based awards 376  258  353  669  

Diluted shares 58,786  58,299  58,714  58,426  

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.72  $ 0.77  $ 1.69  $ 1.78  

Diluted $ 0.71  $ 0.76  $ 1.68  $ 1.75  

 Potentially dilutive securities, which were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share, because either the effect would have
been anti-dilutive, or the options’ exercise prices were greater than the average market price of the common stock were 0 and 0 for the three and six
months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and 13 and 122 for the three and six months ended September 24, 2023, respectively.

7. Divestitures and Acquisitions

Divestitures

On July 7, 2024, we sold our wood pellet manufacturing company, Fiber Energy Products. The assets of this business represented a portion of our
Revelyst Outdoor Performance reportable segment. The decision to divest this business during the first fiscal quarter of 2025 triggered a quantitative
impairment analysis as of June 30, 2024. We recorded a $ 6,336 fixed asset impairment during the first quarter of fiscal year 2025 to write down the
carrying value of the Fiber Energy facilities and equipment to their fair value, which is included in selling, general, and administrative on our unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The key assumption in the fair value analysis was the proposed purchase price as of
June 30, 2024. During the three months ended September 30, 2024, we recognized a pre-tax loss on this divestiture of approximately $ 872 , which is
included in (gain) loss on divestitures on our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income. The loss was mostly related to
transaction related expenses. This transaction does not meet the criteria for discontinued operations as it does not represent a strategic shift that will
have a major effect on our ongoing operations

On May 1, 2024, we completed the divestiture of the RCBS brand. The assets of this business represented a portion of our Revelyst Outdoor
Performance reportable segment. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, we recognized a pre-tax gain on this divestiture of approximately $
19,659 , which is included in (gain) loss on divestitures on our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income. This transaction
does not meet the criteria for discontinued operations as it does not represent a strategic shift that will have a major effect on our ongoing operations.

Acquisitions

During the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024, we acquired PinSeeker, a leader in virtual network of golfers, allowing players to compete globally in
real-time. The results of this business are reported within the Revelyst Precision Sports Technology reportable segment. We accounted for the
acquisition as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting and performed a preliminary allocation of the purchase price to the
tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date. We finalized the purchase
price allocation during the second quarter of fiscal year 2025, and no significant changes were recorded from the original estimation. The

(1)

(1)
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acquisition is not significant to our consolidated financial statements and as such we have not included disclosures of the allocation of the purchase price
or any pro forma information.

8. Receivables

Our trade accounts receivable are recorded at net realizable value, which includes an appropriate allowance for estimated credit losses as
described in Note 1, The Company and Basis of Presentation . We maintain an allowance for credit losses related to accounts receivable for future
expected credit losses resulting from the inability or unwillingness of our customers to make required payments. We estimate the allowance based upon
historical bad debts, current customer receivable balances, age of customer receivable balances and the customers' financial condition, and in relation to
a representative pool of assets consisting of a large number of customers with similar risk characteristics. The allowance is adjusted as appropriate to
reflect differences in current conditions as well as changes in forecasted macroeconomic conditions. Receivables that do not share risk characteristics
are evaluated on an individual basis, including those associated with customers that have a higher probability of default.

Net receivables are summarized as follows:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Trade receivables $ 382,704  $ 357,672  

Other receivables 12,542  17,585  

Less: allowance for estimated credit losses and discounts ( 19,040 ) ( 19,354 )

Net receivables $ 376,206  $ 355,903  

Walmart represented 11 % and 11 % of the total trade receivables balance as of September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, respectively.

The following provides a reconciliation of the activity related to the allowance for estimated credit losses and discounts for the periods presented:

Balance, March 31, 2024 $ 19,354  

Provision for credit losses 417  

Write-off of uncollectible amounts, net of recoveries ( 731 )

Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 19,040  

9. Inventories

Net inventories consist of the following:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Raw materials $ 178,575  $ 179,308  

Work in process 55,332  57,093  

Finished goods 378,940  373,598  

Net inventories $ 612,847  $ 609,999  

We consider inventories to be long-term if they are not expected to be sold within one year. Long-term inventories are presented on the balance
sheets net of reserves within deferred charges and other non-current assets and totaled $ 44,890 and $ 38,683 as of September 30, 2024 and March 31,
2024, respectively.

10. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (AOCL)

The components of net AOCL, including income taxes, are as follows:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Derivatives $ ( 1,004 ) $ ( 15 )

Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities ( 67,592 ) ( 68,722 )

Cumulative translation adjustment ( 4,858 ) ( 5,611 )

Total accumulated other comprehensive loss $ ( 73,454 ) $ ( 74,348 )
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The following table details the amounts reclassified from AOCL to earnings as well as the changes in derivatives, pension and other postretirement
benefits and foreign currency translation, net of income tax:

Three months ended

 September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

 Derivatives

Pension and

other

Postretire-

ment Benefits

Cumulative

translation

adjustment Total Derivatives

Pension and

other

Postretire-

ment Benefits

Cumulative

translation

adjustment Total

Beginning of period AOCL $ 613  $ ( 68,157 ) $ ( 5,860 ) $ ( 73,404 ) $ ( 1,969 ) $ ( 70,887 ) $ ( 5,146 ) $ ( 78,002 )

Change in fair value of derivatives ( 2,056 ) — — ( 2,056 ) 1,654  — — 1,654  

Income tax impact on derivative instruments 510  — — 510  ( 657 ) — — ( 657 )

Net loss (gain) reclassified from AOCL ( 71 ) — — ( 71 ) 1,101  — — 1,101  

Net actuarial losses reclassified from AOCL — 565  — 565  — 562  — 562  

Net change in cumulative translation adjustment — — 1,002  1,002  — — ( 693 ) ( 693 )

End of period net AOCL $ ( 1,004 ) $ ( 67,592 ) $ ( 4,858 ) $ ( 73,454 ) $ 129  $ ( 70,325 ) $ ( 5,839 ) $ ( 76,035 )

 Amounts related to our pension and other postretirement benefits that were reclassified from AOCL were recorded as a component of net periodic benefit cost for each period

presented. See Note 15, Employee Benefit Plans.

Six months ended

September 30, 2024 September 24, 2023

Derivatives

Pension and

other

Postretire-

ment Benefits

Cumulative

translation

adjustment Total Derivatives

Pension and

other

Postretire-

ment Benefits

Cumulative

translation

adjustment Total

Beginning of year AOCL $ ( 15 ) $ ( 68,722 ) $ ( 5,611 ) $ ( 74,348 ) $ ( 3,543 ) $ ( 71,449 ) $ ( 5,810 ) $ ( 80,802 )

Change in fair value of derivatives ( 1,022 ) — — ( 1,022 ) 2,909  — — 2,909  

Income tax impact on derivative instruments 311  — — 311  ( 1,150 ) — — ( 1,150 )

Net loss (gain) reclassified from AOCL ( 278 ) — — ( 278 ) 1,913  — — 1,913  

Net actuarial losses reclassified from AOCL — 1,130  — 1,130  — 1,124  — 1,124  

Net change in cumulative translation adjustment — — 753  753  — — ( 29 ) ( 29 )

End of period net AOCL $ ( 1,004 ) $ ( 67,592 ) $ ( 4,858 ) $ ( 73,454 ) $ 129  $ ( 70,325 ) $ ( 5,839 ) $ ( 76,035 )

 Amounts related to our pension and other postretirement benefits that were reclassified from AOCL were recorded as a component of net periodic benefit cost for each period

presented. See Note 15, Employee Benefit Plans.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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11. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The carrying value of goodwill by reportable segment was as follows:

The Kinetic
Group

Revelyst
Outdoor

Performance
Revelyst

Adventure Sports

Revelyst
Precision Sports

Technology Total

Balance, March 31, 2024 $ 86,105  $ —  $ —  $ 232,146  $ 318,251  

Balance, September 30,
2024 $ 86,105  $ —  $ —  $ 232,146  $ 318,251  

Intangible assets by major asset class consisted of the following:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

 

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization Total

Gross
carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization Total

Trade names $ 113,636  $
( 41,178

) $ 72,458  $ 113,636  $
( 37,646

) $ 75,990  

Patented
technology 37,867  ( 20,806 ) 17,061  37,604  ( 19,252 ) 18,352  

Customer
relationships and other 523,072  ( 209,959 ) 313,113  523,059  ( 190,068 ) 332,991  

Total 674,575  ( 271,943 ) 402,632  674,299  ( 246,966 ) 427,333  

Non-amortizing
trade names 198,229  — 198,229  200,303  — 200,303  

Net intangible
assets $ 872,804  $

(
271,943 ) $ 600,861  $ 874,602  $

(
246,966 ) $ 627,636  

The net decrease in the gross intangible assets during the six months ended September 30, 2024 was due to the divestiture of RCBS non-
amortizing trade names during the first quarter of fiscal 2025. Amortization expense related to these assets was $ 12,482 and $ 12,629 for the three
months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 respectively, and was $ 24,965 and $ 25,336 for the six months ended September 30,
2024 and September 24, 2023, respectively.

As of September 30, 2024, we expect amortization expense related to these assets to be as follows:

Remainder of fiscal year 2025 $ 24,996  

Fiscal year 2026 47,001  

Fiscal year 2027 45,551  

Fiscal year 2028 40,381  

Fiscal year 2029 33,942  

Thereafter 210,761  

Total $ 402,632  

12. Other Current Liabilities

The major categories of other current liabilities are as follows:

 September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

Warranty liability $ 7,131  $ 8,083  

Accrual for in-transit inventory 5,207  5,570  

Operating lease liabilities 15,142  14,673  

Contingent consideration 2,806  750  

Other 97,862  100,276  

Total other current liabilities $ 128,148  $ 129,352  

13. Restructuring

As part of our restructuring plans, we have and will incur severance and employee related costs, professional fees, ROU asset impairments and
other exit and disposal costs which are recorded in Selling, general, and administrative  in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of
comprehensive income. Severance and employee related costs consist primarily of salary continuation benefits, outplacement services and continuation
of health benefits. Severance and employee related benefits are pursuant to our severance plan and are accounted for in accordance with ASC 712,
Compensation - Nonretirement Postemployment Benefits , based upon the characteristics of the termination benefits being provided in the restructuring,
pursuant to our severance plan. Severance and employee related costs are recognized when the benefits are determined to be
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probable of being paid and reasonably estimable. Professional fees, contract termination costs and other exit and disposal costs are accounted for in
accordance with ASC 420, Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations  and are recognized as incurred. Asset impairments are accounted for in accordance with
ASC 360-10, Impairment and Disposal of Long-Lived Assets . ROU asset impairments are accounted for in accordance with ASC 842, Leases.
Restructuring accruals are based upon management estimates at the time and are subject to change depending upon changes in facts and
circumstances subsequent to the date the original liability was recorded.

During fiscal year 2024, we initiated the GEAR Up transformation program. GEAR Up is an  efficiency and cost savings initiative program, to
accelerate growth and transformation within our Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology
reportable segments. We made changes to the structure of our organization during the fourth fiscal quarter of 2024, which resulted in our previous
Revelyst reportable segment being reorganized into three new reportable segments. We further finalized plans to centralize certain functions under
shared services to better support our segments. We also announced plans to geographically consolidate the businesses within Revelyst Adventure
Sports, Revelyst Outdoor Performance and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology. These geographic relocations are expected to be completed during
fiscal year 2025.

For GEAR Up, we are estimating pre-tax restructuring charges of approximately $ 40,000 to $ 50,000 over the duration of the plan. We expect
these charges to be completed during fiscal 2027. All pre-tax restructuring charges will be recorded as corporate expense, and not allocated to our
reportable segments.

During the three and six months ended  September 30, 2024, we incurred $ 7,093 and $ 12,283 of pre-tax restructuring costs in connection with
GEAR Up, which are recorded in Selling, general, and administrative  expense in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive
income. In the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2023, we announced a cost reduction and earnings improvement program. That program was substantially
completed as of March 31, 2024, with only immaterial accruals related to employee costs remaining as of September 30, 2024.

The following tables summarize restructuring charges recorded as a result of our restructuring programs for the periods presented:

Three months ended Six months ended

GEAR Up restructuring costs
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023
Incurred since

inception

Impairment on technology assets $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 306  

Employee severance and related expenses 2,125  —  2,541  —  8,597  

Professional fees 1,527  —  2,494  —  4,214  

Right-of-use asset impairments —  —  1,612  —  1,741  

Long-lived asset impairments —  —  95  —  95  

Contract terminations 3,340  —  4,970  —  4,970  

Other 101  —  571  —  639  

Total $ 7,093  $ —  $ 12,283  $ —  $ 20,562  

The tables below present a roll forward of our accruals or (deposits) related to GEAR Up, which are included in Accounts payable, Other current
liabilities, or Other current assets:

GEAR Up
Balance as of March

31, 2024 Charges Payments
Balance as of

September 30, 2024

Employee severance and related expenses $ 5,399  $ 2,442  $ ( 6,404 ) $ 1,437  

Professional fees ( 968 ) 1,900  ( 5,940 ) ( 5,008 )

Contract terminations —  4,763  ( 1,662 ) 3,101  

Other 7  499  ( 506 ) —  

Total $ 4,438  $ 9,604  $ ( 14,512 ) $ ( 470 )
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14. Long-term Debt

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024

2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility $ 90,000  $ 220,000  

Total Principal Amount of Credit Agreements 90,000  220,000  

4.5 % Senior Notes 500,000  500,000  

Total Principal Amount of Long-Term Debt 590,000  720,000  

Less: unamortized deferred financing costs ( 2,481 ) ( 2,762 )

Carrying amount of long-term debt 587,519  717,238  

Less: current portion —  —  

Carrying amount of long-term debt, excluding current portion $ 587,519  $ 717,238  

Credit Agreements—In fiscal year 2023, we refinanced our 2021 ABL Revolving Credit Facility by entering into the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit
Facility, which provides for a $ 600,000 senior secured asset-based revolving credit facility. The amount available under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit
Facility is the lesser of the total commitment of $ 600,000 or a borrowing base based on percentages of eligible receivables, inventory, and cash, minus
certain reserves, but, in each case, subject to the excess availability financial covenant under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility described below. As
of September 30, 2024, the Excess Availability, or the amount available to borrow under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility, based on the borrowing
base less outstanding borrowings of $ 90,000 and outstanding letters of credit of $ 13,956 , less the minimum required borrowing base of $ 57,000 , was
$ 336,050 . The 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility matures on March 31, 2026 (the “Maturity Date”), subject to a customary springing maturity in
respect of the 4.5 % Notes due 2029 (described below). Any outstanding revolving loans under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility will be payable in
full on the Maturity Date.

Concurrently with the effectiveness of the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility, we also obtained a $ 350,000 senior secured asset-based term loan
facility (the “2022 Term Loan”). The 2022 Term Loan was paid off during the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024.

Borrowings under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility bear interest at a rate equal to either the sum of a base rate plus a margin ranging from
0.25 % to 0.75 % or the sum of a Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("Term SOFR") plus a credit spread adjustment of 0.10 %, plus a margin
ranging from 1.25 % to 1.75 %. The margins vary based on our Average Excess Availability under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility. As of
September 30, 2024, the margin under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility was 0.50 % for base rate loans and 1.50 % for Term SOFR loans. We
pay a commitment fee on the unused commitments under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility of 0.175 % per annum.

As of September 30, 2024, the weighted average interest rate for our borrowings under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility was 6.20 %.

Debt issuance costs incurred to date related to the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility were approximately $ 11,310 , which included remaining
unamortized debt issuance costs related to the 2021 ABL Credit Facility. The costs are being amortized over the term of the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit
Facility and are included within other current and non-current assets.

Substantially all domestic tangible and intangible assets of Vista Outdoor and our domestic subsidiaries are pledged as collateral under the 2022
ABL Revolving Credit Facility.

4.5 % Notes—In fiscal year 2021, we issued $ 500,000 aggregate principal amount of 4.5 % Notes that mature on March 15, 2029. These notes are
unsecured and senior obligations. Interest on the notes is payable semi-annually in arrears on March 15 and September 15 of each year. We have had
the right to redeem some or all of these notes on or after March 15, 2024 at specified redemption prices. Debt issuance costs of approximately $ 4,491
are being amortized to interest expense over eight years , the term of the notes.

Rank and guarantees—The 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility obligation is guaranteed on a secured basis, jointly and severally and fully and
unconditionally by substantially all of our domestic subsidiaries. Vista Outdoor (the parent company issuer) has no independent assets or operations. We
own 100 % of all of these guarantor subsidiaries. The 4.5 % Notes are senior unsecured obligations of Vista Outdoor and will rank equally in right of
payment with any future senior unsecured indebtedness and senior in right of payment to any future subordinated indebtedness of Vista Outdoor. The
4.5 % Notes are fully and unconditionally guaranteed, jointly and severally, by our existing and future domestic subsidiaries that guarantee indebtedness
under our 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility that incur or guarantee certain of our other indebtedness, or indebtedness of any subsidiary guarantor, in an
aggregate principal amount in excess of $ 75,000 . These guarantees are senior unsecured obligations
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of the applicable subsidiary guarantors. The guarantee by any subsidiary guarantor of our obligations in respect of the 4.5 % Notes will be released in
any of the following circumstances:

• if, as a result of the sale of its capital stock, such subsidiary guarantor ceases to be a restricted subsidiary,

• if such subsidiary guarantor is designated as an “Unrestricted Subsidiary”,

• upon defeasance or satisfaction and discharge of the 4.5 % Notes, or

• if such subsidiary guarantor has been released from its guarantees of indebtedness under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility and all capital
markets debt securities

Covenants

2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility —Our 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility imposes restrictions on us, including limitations on our ability to pay
cash dividends, incur debt or liens, redeem or repurchase Vista Outdoor stock, enter into transactions with affiliates, make investments, merge or
consolidate with others or dispose of assets. The 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility contains a financial covenant which requires that Excess Availability
under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility cannot fall below the greater of (a) 10 % of the line cap or (b) $ 57,000 . As a result of this financial
covenant, we must maintain Excess Availability of at least the greater of 10 % of the line cap or $ 57,000 at all times in order to satisfy the financial
covenant. The 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility includes a covenant that prohibits the “Planned Separation” (as defined in Vista Outdoor’s Form 10-K
filing for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022) with respect to the separation of Vista Outdoor’s Revelyst and The Kinetic Group segments or any
analogous transaction with respect to any line of business, business segment or division (or any part thereof) of Vista Outdoor or any subsidiary thereof.
In October 2023, we announced our entry into a definitive agreement to sell The Kinetic Group business to Czechoslovak Group a.s. (“CSG”) on a cash-
free, debt-free basis with a normalized level of working capital (the "The Kinetic Group Sale" or the “Sporting Products Sale”). See Sale of The Kinetic
Group and Planned Separation in the Executive Summary and Financial Highlights of Part I, Item 2 of this Quarterly Report for further discussion of the
Sporting Products Sale. Vista Outdoor anticipates that the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility will be repaid in full (or amended to unconditionally release
all The Kinetic Group entities from their obligations thereunder) prior to or upon the consummation of the Sporting Products Sale. If we do not comply
with the covenants in the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility, the lenders may, subject to customary cure rights, require the immediate payment of all
amounts outstanding under such facility. As noted above, the Excess Availability less the minimum required borrowing base under the 2022 ABL
Revolving Credit Facility was $ 336,050 as of September 30, 2024. Vista Outdoor has the option to increase the amount of the 2022 ABL Revolving
Credit Facility in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $ 150,000 , to the extent that any one or more lenders, whether or not currently party to the
2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility, commits to be a lender for such amount.

4.5 % Notes—The indenture governing the 4.5 % Notes contains covenants that, among other things, limit our ability to incur or permit to exist
certain liens, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of assets, consolidate, amalgamate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets, enter into
transactions with affiliates, enter into agreements restricting our subsidiaries’ ability to pay dividends, incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends, make
other distributions, repurchase, or redeem our capital stock, prepay, redeem or repurchase certain debt and make loans and investments.

The 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility and the indenture governing the 4.5 % Notes contain cross-default provisions so that noncompliance with
the covenants within one debt agreement could also cause a default under the other debt agreement. As of September 30, 2024, we were in compliance
with the covenants of all of our debt agreements. However, we cannot provide assurance that we will be able to comply with such financial covenants in
the future due to various risks and uncertainties, some of which may be beyond our control. Any failure to comply with the restrictions in the 2022 ABL
Revolving Credit Facility may prevent us from drawing under these loans and may result in an event of default under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit
Facility, which default may allow the creditors to accelerate the related indebtedness and the indebtedness under our 4.5 % Notes and proceed against
the collateral that secures such indebtedness. We may not have sufficient liquidity to repay the indebtedness in such circumstances.

Cash paid for interest on debt  —Cash paid for interest on debt for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 totaled $
13,235 and $ 19,999 , respectively. Cash paid for interest on debt for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 totaled $
16,670 and $ 29,813 , respectively.

15. Employee Benefit Plans

We recognized an aggregate net loss of $ 415 and $ 237 for employee defined benefit plans during the three months ended September 30, 2024
and September 24, 2023, respectively.
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We recognized an aggregate net loss of $ 830 and $ 474 for employee defined benefit plans during the six months ended September 30, 2024 and
September 24, 2023, respectively.

Employer contributions and distributions —We made contributions of $ 3,500 and $ 0 to our pension trust during the six months ended
September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023, respectively. Substantially all contributions made to our pension trust were required by local funding
requirements. We currently expect to make additional contributions of $ 800 during fiscal year 2025. Required future pension contributions are estimated
based upon assumptions such as discount rates on future obligations, assumed rates of return on plan assets, and legislative changes. Actual future
pension costs and required funding obligations will be affected by changes to these assumptions.

For those same periods, we made no contributions to our other postretirement benefit plans, and we made no distributions to retirees under our non-
qualified supplemental executive retirement plan. No additional contributions are required, and we are not expecting to make any contributions to our
other postretirement benefit plans, or directly to retirees under our non-qualified supplemental executive retirement plans for the remainder of fiscal year
2025.

16. Income Taxes

Our provision for income taxes includes federal, foreign, and state income taxes. Income tax provisions for interim periods are based on the
estimated effective annual income tax rates for the current year and the prior year.

The income tax provisions for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 represent effective tax rates of 27.6 % and 23.4
%, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate from the prior year three month period is primarily driven by the re-establishment of the valuation
allowance related to capital losses carried forward caused by the divestiture that occurred in the current quarter.

The income tax provisions for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 represent effective tax rates of 23.5 % and 23.1
%, respectively. The increase in the effective tax rate from the prior year six month period is primarily driven by the increase in nondeductible executive
compensation offset in part by the decrease in non-taxable contingent consideration income recognized during the prior year period.

The effective tax rate for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023 is reflective of the federal statutory rate of
21% increased by the state taxes and reserves for uncertain tax positions and decreased by the deduction for research and development tax credit.

Income taxes paid, net of refunds, totaled $ 29,609 and $ 47,092 for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023,
respectively.

We have classified uncertain tax positions as non-current income tax liabilities unless expected to be paid within one year . As of September 30,
2024 and March 31, 2024, the amount of unrecognized tax benefits, including interest and penalties, that have not been recorded in the financial
statements amounted to $ 27,489 and $ 24,853 , respectively. It is expected that a $ 857 reduction of the liability for unrecognized tax benefits will occur
in the next 12 months. The settlement of these unrecognized tax benefits could result in earnings from $ 0 to $ 683 .

17. Commitments and Contingencies

We lease certain warehouse, distribution and office facilities, vehicles, and office equipment under operating leases. These operating lease
liabilities represent commitments for minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases in the amount of $ 162,691 . See Note 3, Leases.

Litigation

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings, including lawsuits, which arise out of, and are incidental to, the conduct of our
business. We do not consider any of such proceedings that are currently pending, individually or in the aggregate, to be material to our business or likely
to result in a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial position, or cash flows.
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Environmental liabilities

Our operations and ownership or use of real property are subject to a number of federal, state, and local environmental laws and regulations, as well
as applicable foreign laws and regulations, including those governing the discharge of hazardous materials, remediation of contaminated sites, and
restoration of damage to the environment. We are obligated to conduct investigation and/or remediation activities at certain sites that we own or operate
or formerly owned or operated.

Certain of our former subsidiaries have been identified as PRPs, along with other parties, in regulatory agency actions associated with hazardous
waste sites. As a PRP, those former subsidiaries may be required to pay a share of the costs of the investigation and clean-up of these sites. In that
event, we would be obligated to indemnify those subsidiaries for those costs. While uncertainties exist with respect to the amounts and timing of the
ultimate environmental liabilities, based on currently available information, we have concluded that these matters, individually or in the aggregate, will not
have a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial position, or cash flows. We have recorded a liability for environmental remediation of $
154 as of September 30, 2024 and $ 280 as of March 31, 2024.

We could incur substantial additional costs, including cleanup costs, resource restoration, fines, and penalties or third-party property damage or
personal injury claims, as a result of violations or liabilities under environmental laws or non-compliance with environmental permits. While environmental
laws and regulations have not had a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows in the past, and we have
environmental management programs in place to mitigate these risks, it is difficult to predict whether they will have a material impact in the future.

18. Operating Segment Information

We are currently organized into four operating and reportable segments. During the third fiscal quarter of 2024, we changed the name of the
formerly named Outdoor Products reportable segment to Revelyst and our formerly named Sporting Products reportable segment to The Kinetic Group.
During the fourth fiscal quarter of 2024, we reorganized the former Revelyst reportable segment into three reportable segments, Revelyst Outdoor
Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology based on brand portfolios. Our segment reporting is based upon the
"management approach," i.e., how we organize operating segments for which separate financial information is (1) available and (2) evaluated regularly by
the Chief Operating Decision Maker, or decision-making group, in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. Our Chief Operating
Decision Makers (CODMs) are our two Co-Chief Executive Officers.

• The Kinetic Group consists of our ammunition brands. The primary products of this segment include ammunition used for training, hunting, target
shooting and personal protection.

• Revelyst Outdoor Performance primarily consists of our outdoor cooking, fishing, outdoor accessories and technical gear and apparel brands.
The primary products of this segment include waders, sportswear, outerwear, footwear and fishing tools and accessories, performance optics,
outdoor accessories and outdoor cooking equipment.

• Revelyst Adventure Sports primarily consists of our protective gear and apparel, footwear, hydration and e-mobility brands. The primary products
of this segment include motocross, mountain biking, cycling, and snow sports protection and accessories, as well as bike hydration packs and
water bottles, and e-bikes.

• Revelyst Precision Sports Technology primarily consists of our golf technology brands. The primary products of this segment include high-
performance golf GPS devices, laser rangefinders and launch monitors.

Our CODMs rely on internal management reporting that analyzes our segment operating income. Certain corporate-related costs and other non-
recurring costs are not allocated to the segments in order to present comparable results from period to period and are not utilized by management in
determining segment profitability. As segment assets are not reported to or used by the CODMs to measure business performance or allocate resources,
total segment assets are not presented below.

No customer contributed more than 10% of sales during six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023. Sales to no individual
country outside the U.S. accounted for more than 5% of our sales for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023. Our sales to
foreign customers were $ 226,709 and $ 244,649 for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023, respectively. During the six
months ended September 30, 2024, approximately 29 %, 9 %, 51 %, and 11 % of these sales were in The Kinetic Group, Revelyst Outdoor
Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology, respectively.
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The following tables contain information used to evaluate our operating segments for the periods presented below:

 Three months ended September 30, 2024

 
The Kinetic

Group

Revelyst
Outdoor

Performance

Revelyst
Adventure

Sports

Revelyst
Precision

Sports
Technology

Reportable
segment totals

Corporate and
other

reconciling
items Total

Sales, net $ 351,321  $ 100,218  $ 159,471  $ 54,905  $ 665,915  $ —  $ 665,915  

Gross profit 113,132  25,796  49,556  22,945  211,429  —  211,429  

Operating income $ 87,093  $ 2,605  $ 11,053  $ 7,827  $ 108,578  $ ( 42,853 ) $ 65,725  

Other income, net 255  

Interest expense, net ( 8,237 )

Income before income taxes $ 57,743  

Depreciation and amortization $ 6,627  $ 4,912  $ 8,560  $ 2,648  $ 22,747  $ 102  $ 22,849  

Six months ended September 30, 2024

The Kinetic
Group

Revelyst
Outdoor

Performance

Revelyst
Adventure

Sports

Revelyst
Precision

Sports
Technology

Reportable
segment totals

Corporate and
other

reconciling
items Total

Sales, net $ 721,758  $ 189,727  $ 286,733  $ 111,878  $ 1,310,096  $ —  $ 1,310,096  

Gross profit 242,899  47,529  84,470  47,688  422,586  —  422,586  

Operating income $ 191,489  $ ( 271 ) $ 4,853  $ 15,354  $ 211,425  $ ( 64,672 ) $ 146,753  

Other income, net 178  

Interest expense, net ( 17,658 )

Income before income taxes $ 129,273  

Depreciation and amortization $ 13,354  $ 10,251  $ 17,175  $ 5,325  $ 46,105  $ 436  $ 46,541  

 Three months ended September 24, 2023

 
The Kinetic

Group

 Revelyst
Outdoor

Performance

Revelyst
Adventure

Sports

 Revelyst
Precision

Sports
Technology

Reportable
segment totals

Corporate and
other

reconciling
items Total

Sales, net $ 349,500  $ 107,281  $ 168,700  $ 51,327  $ 676,808  $ —  $ 676,808  

Gross profit 115,239  22,907  47,386  23,338  208,870  —  208,870  

Operating income $ 92,348  $ ( 3,356 ) $ 7,515  $ 8,695  $ 105,202  $ ( 29,417 ) $ 75,785  

Other expense, net ( 1,174 )

Interest expense, net ( 16,643 )

Income before income taxes $ 57,968  

Depreciation and amortization $ 6,458  $ 5,841  $ 9,065  $ 2,567  $ 23,931  $ 948  $ 24,879  

(a)

(a)

(b) (b) 

(b)

(a)
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Six months ended September 24, 2023

The Kinetic
Group

 Revelyst
Outdoor

Performance

Revelyst
Adventure

Sports

 Revelyst
Precision

Sports
Technology

Reportable
segment totals

Corporate and
other

reconciling
items Total

Sales, net $ 726,092  $ 213,830  $ 313,059  $ 117,160  $ 1,370,141  $ —  $ 1,370,141  

Gross profit 247,142  48,733  90,070  49,682  435,627  —  435,627  

Operating income $ 200,812  $ ( 4,843 ) $ 5,688  $ 18,533  $ 220,190  $ ( 52,219 ) $ 167,971  

Other expense, net ( 1,715 )

Interest expense, net ( 32,861 )

Income before income taxes $ 133,395  

Depreciation and amortization $ 12,857  $ 11,695  $ 18,201  $ 5,155  $ 47,908  $ 1,898  $ 49,806  

 includes corporate general and administrative expenses of $ 41,913 and $ 76,987 for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 and $
28,012 and $ 49,409 for the three and six months ended September 24, 2023, respectively, plus other non-recurring costs that are not allocated to the
segments in order to present comparable results as presented to the CODMs. Reconciling items during the three and six months ended September 30,
2024 included the gain on divestitures of $ 872 and $( 18,787 ), fixed asset impairment of $ 0 and $ 6,336 , and post-acquisition compensation expense
of $ 68 and $ 136 allocated from the segments. Reconciling items during the three and six months ended September 24, 2023 included post-acquisition
compensation expense of $ 1,405 and $ 2,810 , respectively.

During the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024, we modified our reportable segments. Accordingly, prior comparative periods have been restated to
conform to the change.

Sales, net exclude all intercompany sales between our reportable segments, which were not material for any of the periods presented.

(b) (b) 

(b)

(a)

(a)

(b) 
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ITEM 2.    MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in thousands except per share data and unless otherwise indicated)

Forward-Looking Information is Subject to Risk and Uncertainty

Some of the statements made and information contained in this report, excluding historical information, are "forward-looking statements," including
those that discuss, among other things: our plans, objectives, expectations, intentions, strategies, goals, outlook or other non-historical matters;
projections with respect to future revenues, income, earnings per share or other financial measures for Vista Outdoor; and the assumptions that underlie
these matters. The words "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "aim," "should" and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking
statements. To the extent that any such information is forward-looking, it is intended to fit within the safe harbor for forward-looking information provided
by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Numerous risks, uncertainties and other factors could cause our actual results to differ materially
from the expectations described in such forward-looking statements, including the following:

• supplier capacity constraints, production or shipping disruptions or quality or price issues affecting our operating costs;

• the supply, availability and costs of raw materials and components;

• increases in commodity, energy, and production costs;

• seasonality and weather conditions;

• our ability to complete acquisitions, realize expected benefits from acquisitions and integrate acquired businesses;

• reductions in or unexpected changes in or our inability to accurately forecast demand for ammunition, accessories, or other outdoor sports and
recreation products;

• disruption in the service or significant increase in the cost of our primary delivery and shipping services for our products and components or a
significant disruption at shipping ports;

• risks associated with diversification into new international and commercial markets, including regulatory compliance;

• our ability to take advantage of growth opportunities in international and commercial markets;

• our ability to obtain and maintain licenses to third-party technology;

• our ability to attract and retain key personnel;

• disruptions caused by catastrophic events;

• risks associated with our sales to significant retail customers, including unexpected cancellations, delays, and other changes to purchase orders;

• our competitive environment;

• our ability to adapt our products to changes in technology, the marketplace and customer preferences, including our ability to respond to shifting
preferences of the end consumer from brick and mortar retail to online retail;

• our ability to maintain and enhance brand recognition and reputation;

• our association with the firearms industry;

• others' use of social media to disseminate negative commentary about us, our products, and boycotts;

• the outcome of contingencies, including with respect to litigation and other proceedings relating to intellectual property, product liability, warranty
liability, personal injury, and environmental remediation;

• our ability to comply with extensive federal, state and international laws, rules and regulations;

• changes in laws, rules and regulations relating to our business, such as federal and state ammunition regulations;

• risks associated with cybersecurity and other industrial and physical security threats;

• interest rate risk;
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• changes in the current tariff structures;

• changes in tax rules or pronouncements;

• capital market volatility and the availability of financing;

• our debt covenants may limit our ability to complete acquisitions, incur debt, make investments, sell assets, merge or complete other significant
transactions;

• foreign currency exchange rates and fluctuations in those rates;

• general economic and business conditions in the United States and our markets outside the United States, including as a result of the war in
Ukraine and the imposition of sanctions on Russia, the conflict in the Gaza strip, the COVID-19 pandemic or another pandemic, conditions
affecting employment levels, consumer confidence and spending, conditions in the retail environment, and other economic conditions affecting
demand for our products and the financial health of our customers; and

• risks related to the Sporting Products Sale, including (i) the failure to receive, on a timely basis or otherwise, the required approval of the
Sporting Products Sale by our stockholders, (ii) the possibility that any or all of the various conditions to the consummation of the Sporting
Products Sale or the Revelyst Transaction (as defined below) may not be satisfied or waived, including the failure to receive any required
regulatory approvals from any applicable governmental entities (or any conditions, limitations or restrictions placed on such approvals), (iii) the
possibility that competing offers or acquisition proposals may be made, (iv) the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstance that could
give rise to the termination of the merger agreement relating to the Sporting Products Sale or the Revelyst Transaction, including in
circumstances which would require Vista Outdoor or Revelyst, as applicable, to pay a termination fee, (v) the effect of the announcement or
pendency of the Sporting Products Sale or the Revelyst Transaction on our ability to attract, motivate or retain key executives and employees,
our ability to maintain relationships with our customers, vendors, service providers and others with whom we do business, or our operating
results and business generally, (vi) risks related to the Sporting Products Sale or Revelyst Transaction diverting management’s attention from our
ongoing business operations, (vii) that the Sporting Products Sale or the Revelyst Transaction may not achieve some or all of any anticipated
benefits with respect to either business segment and that the Sporting Products Sale or the Revelyst Transaction may not be completed in
accordance with our expected plans or anticipated timelines, or at all and (viii) that the consideration paid to Revelyst stockholders in connection
with the Revelyst Transaction cannot be determined until the consummation of the Revelyst Transaction as it is subject to certain adjustments
related to the net cash of Revelyst as of the closing of the Revelyst Transaction and the management team’s current estimate of the
consideration may be higher or lower than the actual consideration paid to Revelyst stockholders in connection with the Revelyst Transaction
due to the actual cash flows prior to the closing of the Revelyst Transaction or other factors.

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements we make. A more detailed description of risk factors that may
affect our operating results can be found in Part 1, Item 1A, Risk Factors, of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2024 and in the filings we
make with the SEC from time to time. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, except as otherwise required by law.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from the information provided in Part II, Item 7, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2024.

Executive Summary and Financial Highlights

Vista Outdoor is a leading global designer, manufacturer, and marketer of outdoor recreation and shooting sports products.

We operate through four reportable segments: The Kinetic Group, Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst
Precision Sports Technology. During the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024, we modified our reportable segments. Accordingly, prior comparative periods
have been restated to conform to the change. Information regarding our segments is further discussed below and in Note 18, Operating Segment
Information, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report.

• The Kinetic Group consists of our ammunition brands. The primary products of this segment include ammunition used for training, hunting, target
shooting and personal protection.
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• Revelyst Outdoor Performance primarily consists of our outdoor cooking, fishing, outdoor accessories and technical gear and apparel brands.
The primary products of this segment include waders, sportswear, outerwear, footwear and fishing tools and accessories, performance optics,
outdoor accessories and outdoor cooking equipment.

• Revelyst Adventure Sports primarily consists of our protective gear and apparel, footwear, hydration and e-mobility brands. The primary products
of this segment include motocross, mountain biking, cycling, and snow sports protection and accessories, as well as bike hydration packs and
water bottles, and e-bikes.

• Revelyst Precision Sports Technology primarily consists of our golf technology brands. The primary products of this segment include high-
performance golf GPS devices, laser rangefinders and launch monitors.

• In addition, we present a “Corporate” category for purposes of reconciliation, which is not considered a reportable segment.

Management currently considers the following events, results, trends, and uncertainties to be most important to understanding our financial
condition, operating performance and significant events:

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, net sales decreased $10,893 or 1.6% as compared to the prior year quarter. Within The Kinetic
Group, sales increased by $1,821 or 0.5%, which was a result of increased price. The Kinetic Group reported a $2,107 or 1.8% decrease in gross profit
for the three months ended September 30, 2024 due to increased input costs, primarily for copper and powder, as compared to the prior year quarter.
The Kinetic Group reported an decrease of $5,255 or 5.7% in operating income for the three months ended September 30, 2024, as compared to the
prior year quarter. The decrease was caused by a decrease in gross profit and an increase in incentive compensation. During the three months ended
September 30, 2024, sales within our Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology segments
(Revelyst segments) decreased $12,714 or 3.9% compared to the prior year quarter primarily due to volume decreases within Revelyst Adventure
Sports, the divestitures of RCBS and Fiber Energy and lower volume at Simms Fishing within Revelyst Outdoor Performance. The decline was partially
offset by increased net sales within Revelyst Precision Sports Technology caused by higher volume, which was primarily driven by new product
introductions, increased volume at Bushnell within Revelyst Outdoor Performance and increased volume at Giro within Revelyst Adventure Sports. The
Revelyst segments reported an improvement of $8,631 or 67.1% in operating income for the three months ended September 30, 2024, as compared to
the prior year quarter, primarily due to a $4,666 or 5.0% increase in gross profit, improved inventory health and the divestiture of Fiber Energy within our
Revelyst Outdoor Performance segment and improved inventory health within our Revelyst Adventure Sports segment, which was partially offset
primarily by increased discounting at Bushnell Golf within the Revelyst Precision Sports Technology segment.

We continue to maintain a strong balance sheet with capital allocation focused on debt paydown. Cash provided by operating activities during the
six months ended September 30, 2024 was $80,543. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, outstanding borrowings under our 2022 ABL
Revolving Credit Facility decreased by $130,000, decreasing our total debt to $590,000. Our total debt as a percentage of total capitalization (total debt
and stockholders' equity) decreased to 32.4% as of September 30, 2024, compared to 39.0% as of March 31, 2024. Our ongoing management inventory
program and divestiture created a decrease of $26,147 or 7.9% in inventory levels within the Revelyst segments since the prior fiscal year-end.

GEAR Up Transformation Program

During fiscal year 2024, we initiated the GEAR Up transformation program. GEAR Up is an  efficiency and cost savings initiative program, to
accelerate growth and transformation within our Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports, and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology
reportable segments. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, savings from the GEAR Up program contributed $11,600 in cost savings, and
we expect to realize $25,000 to $30,000 of savings in Fiscal Year 2025 across our key GEAR Up focus areas. We expect to realize $100,000 of run rate
cost savings by fiscal year 2027. We are estimating pre-tax restructuring charges of approximately $40,000 to $50,000 over the duration of the plan and
expect these charges to be completed by fiscal year 2027. All restructuring charges will be recorded as corporate expenses, and not allocated to our
reportable segments. See Note 13, Restructuring, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report
for additional information .

Sale of The Kinetic Group and the Revelyst Transaction

October 15, 2023, we entered into a definitive agreement (the “Merger Agreement”) with Revelyst, Inc. (“Revelyst”), CSG Elevate II Inc. (“Merger
Sub Parent”), CSG Elevate III Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Merger Sub Parent (“Merger Sub”), and, solely for the purposes of specific provisions
therein, CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (“CSG”), to sell The Kinetic Group business (formerly the Sporting Products business) to CSG, for an enterprise
value of $1,910,000 (the "base purchase price") on a cash-free, debt-free basis subject to working capital adjustments, in an all-cash transaction (the
“Sporting Products Sale”). The Sporting Products Sale represents the next step in Vista Outdoor’s plan to split Vista Outdoor into two separate
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entities, which was previously announced on May 5, 2022. Pursuant to a Separation Agreement entered into between Vista Outdoor and Revelyst
simultaneously with the entry into the Merger Agreement (as amended and restated on October 4, 2024, the “Separation Agreement”), Vista Outdoor will
separate its Revelyst Outdoor Performance, Revelyst Adventure Sports and Revelyst Precision Sports Technology segments (together, the “Revelyst
business”, formerly the Outdoor Products business) from The Kinetic Group business by transferring the assets and liabilities of the Revelyst business to
a wholly owned subsidiary of Vista Outdoor, Revelyst, following which CSG will merge one of its subsidiaries with Vista Outdoor (holding only The Kinetic
Group business), with each share of common stock, par value $0.01 per share, of Vista Outdoor ("Vista Outdoor Common Stock") outstanding as of
immediately prior to the closing of such transaction (other than shares held by Vista Outdoor, its subsidiaries or CSG, which will be canceled, and shares
subject to appraisal demands in connection with the Sporting Products Sale) being converted into the right to receive (a) one fully paid and non-
assessable share of common stock of Revelyst (“Revelyst Common Stock”) and (b) $12.90 in cash (“Cash Consideration”).

On May 27, 2024, the parties entered into the first amendment to the Merger Agreement (the “First Amendment”). The First Amendment:

1. increased the base purchase price from $1,910,000 to $1,960,000;

2. increased the Cash Consideration from $12.90 to $16.00 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock; and

3. provided that certain Vista Outdoor restricted stock units held by Vista Outdoor employees will be converted into restricted cash awards, subject
to the same terms and conditions as the corresponding Vista Outdoor restricted stock units, including vesting terms, to the extent necessary to
address adverse tax consequences to such employees and Vista Outdoor under Sections 280G and 4999 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
as amended from time to time.

On June 23, 2024, the parties entered into the second amendment to the Merger Agreement (the “Second Amendment”). The Second Amendment:

1. increased the base purchase price from $1,960,000 to $2,000,000; and

2. increased the Cash Consideration from $16.00 to $18.00 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock.

On July 7, 2024, the parties entered into the third amendment to the Merger Agreement (the “Third Amendment”). The Third Amendment:

1. increased the base purchase price from $2,000,000 to $2,100,000; and

2. increased the Cash Consideration from $18.00 to $21.00 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock.

On July 21, 2024, the parties entered into the fourth amendment to the Merger Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”). The Fourth Amendment:

1. increased the base purchase price from $2,100,000 to $2,150,000; and

2. increased the Cash Consideration from $21.00 to $24.00 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock.

On July 30, 2024, we announced our Board of Directors decided to commence a review of strategic alternatives which included: (i) the exploration of
a full range of alternatives for Revelyst, including a potential sale of Revelyst, (ii) engagement with MNC Capital and its private equity partner with respect
to its proposal to acquire the Company in an all-cash transaction for $42.00 per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock, and (iii) continued consideration
of the separation of Revelyst and The Kinetic Group through a spin-off. CSG was also considering an acquisition of Revelyst with potential partners (in
addition to its proposed acquisition of The Kinetic Group).

On September 12, 2024, the parties entered into the Fifth Merger Agreement Amendment. The Fifth Merger Agreement Amendment:

1. provided for Revelyst to issue Vista Outdoor additional shares of Revelyst Common Stock in an amount equal to the number of shares of
Revelyst Common Stock equal to 7.5% of the fully diluted outstanding shares of Revelyst Common Stock as of the closing of the Sporting
Products Sale (after giving effect to the Contribution (as defined in the Separation Agreement) including, for the avoidance of doubt, the shares
of Revelyst Common Stock to be transferred by Vista Outdoor to Merger Sub Parent) (the “Revelyst Purchased Shares”) prior to the sale of such
shares from Vista Outdoor to Merger Sub Parent;
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2. provided that immediately prior to the closing of the Sporting Products Sale, Merger Sub Parent would purchase from Vista Outdoor the Revelyst
Purchased Shares for $150,000 (“Revelyst Purchased Shares Purchase Price”) (the “Revelyst Investment”);

3. provided that following payment of the Revelyst Purchased Shares Purchase Price, Vista Outdoor would contribute such amount to Revelyst to
be paid to Vista Outdoor stockholders as part of the Cash Consideration; and

4. increased the Cash Consideration from $24.00 to $28.00 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock.

On October 4, 2024, the parties entered into the Sixth Merger Agreement Amendment. The Sixth Merger Agreement Amendment:

1. increased the Base Purchase Price from $2,150,000 to $2,225,000;

2. changed the Cash Consideration from $28.00 to $25.75 in cash per share of Vista Outdoor Common Stock;

3. extended the end date for the Sporting Products Sale to December 11, 2024; and

4. eliminated the Revelyst Investment.

On October 4, 2024, we completed certain portions of the legal and structural separation of Revelyst, Inc. from Vista Outdoor. To effect the
structural separation, we undertook certain pre-spin-off transactions described below:

1. Vista Outdoor contributed its equity interest in certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries to its wholly owned subsidiary Revelyst, Inc.

The Sporting Products Sale is subject to approval of our stockholders and other customary closing conditions. There can be no assurance regarding
the ultimate timing of the proposed transaction or that the Sporting Products Sale will be completed.

On October 4, 2024, we entered into an agreement with Revelyst, Cabin Ridge Inc. (“SVP Merger Sub”) and Olibre LLC (“SVP Parent”) (“Revelyst
Merger Agreement”) pursuant to which, following the completion of the Sporting Products Sale and subject to the receipt of regulatory approvals and
other customary closing conditions, SVP Merger Sub will be merged with and into Revelyst (holding only the Revelyst business), with Revelyst surviving
the merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of SVP Parent (the “Revelyst Merger” and, together with the other transactions contemplated by the Revelyst
Merger Agreement and the related transaction documents, in each case as amended from time to time, the “Revelyst Transaction”). Each share of
Revelyst Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the closing of such transaction (including shares of Revelyst Common Stock
received by Vista Outdoor stockholders as part of the Sporting Products Sale) (other than any such shares of Revelyst Common Stock held by Revelyst,
its subsidiaries or SVP Parent) will be converted into the right to receive merger consideration in an amount calculated in accordance with the provisions
of the Revelyst Merger Agreement, using a base purchase price of $1,125,000. There can be no assurance regarding the ultimate timing of the Revelyst
Merger Agreement or that it will be completed.

Divestitures

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, we completed the divestiture of the RCBS brand. This business was part of the Revelyst Outdoor
Performance reportable segment. See Note 7, Divestitures and Acquisitions,  for discussion of the pre-tax gain recorded during the first fiscal quarter of
2025 related to this divestiture.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2024, we completed the divestiture of our wood pellet manufacturer company, Fiber Energy Products. This
business was part of the Revelyst Outdoor Performance reportable segment. See Note 7, Divestitures and Acquisitions,  for discussion of impairment
recorded during the first fiscal quarter of 2025 related to this business, and the pre-tax loss recorded during the second quarter of 2025 related to the
divestiture of this business.

RCBS and Fiber Energy Products contributed approximately $30,000 of total combined sales in fiscal year 2024.
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Outlook

Ammunition Industry

While macroeconomic conditions pressure consumer purchasing, the firearms industry continues to maintain sales levels. For the 62nd straight
month, NICS data surpassed more than one million firearms checks. The Kinetic Group continues to navigate a dynamic environment, including a global
powder shortage, increasing input costs including for copper and powder, and competitive market pricing, with a continued focus on execution and
delivering on our financial expectations.

Outdoor Recreation Industry

According to the 2024 Outdoor Participation Trends Report, "the growth of outdoor participation that began in 2016 and accelerated during the
COVID pandemic is showing few signs of slowing as the outdoor participation base grew larger again this year to a record 175.8 million participants. This
represents 57.3% of all Americans aged six and older". The participants increased across demographics and activities as we see new and young
recreation participants driving growth and diversity in the participation base, including increasing numbers of women, people of color and seniors. We
believe that we are well positioned to capture additional share of participants' wallets through new, innovative product launches, cross-collaborations and
exciting partnerships despite challenges related to market softness. Specifically at Simms Fishing, we hold a dominant position in waders and are gaining
share in sportswear; at Bushnell Golf, we continue to set the standard with our leading position; and at Fox, Bell, Giro and CamelBak we are capturing
share across numerous categories, including Helmets, Mountain Bike Protection and Bike Hydration. We remain focused on driving growth and share
gains regardless of market conditions and are poised to revolutionize our future through innovative product and technology offerings, as well as leading
partnerships.

Current Economic Conditions

Commodity Price Risk

We have been impacted by changes in the prices of raw materials used in production as well as changes in oil and energy costs. In particular,
recent increases in the cost of raw materials used in propellants, along with the volatility of commodity metals continue to impact The Kinetic Group
segment. We have a strategic sourcing, pricing and hedging strategy to mitigate risk from commodity price fluctuation. See Note 4, Derivative Financial
Instruments, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report for more detail. We will continue to
evaluate the need for future price changes in light of these trends, our competitive landscape, and our financial results. If our sourcing and pricing strategy
is unable to offset impacts of the commodity price fluctuations, our future results from operations and cash flows would be materially impacted.

Inflation and Consumer Spending

We continue to be exposed to inflationary factors, which may adversely affect our operating results, including higher costs of products and operating
costs within our Revelyst segments. Increased material costs due to inflation have caused decreases in the Kinetic Group segment's gross profits. Our
sales to retailers and distributors follow the end consumer spending patterns. If these adverse conditions persist or become more severe, this may
continue to have an adverse effect on our operating results if the selling prices of our products are not able to offset these increased costs, or if increased
selling prices reduce demand for our products. Changes to interest rates in response to inflationary factors could have adverse impacts on our cash flows
and operating results depending on the severity and length of the changes. We cannot predict the impact of these adverse conditions on our liquidity and
financial results.
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Results of Operations

Segment results for the three and six months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the three and six months ended September 24, 2023

During the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2024, we modified our reportable segments. Accordingly, prior comparative periods have been restated to
conform to the change. Our net sales, gross profit, gross profit as a percentage of net sales (gross profit margin), operating income (loss), operating
income (loss) as a percentage of net sales (operating income (loss) margin), other expense (income), net, interest expense, and income tax (benefit)
provision by reportable segment and by corporate and other (where applicable) are presented below:

Three months ended Change Six months ended Change

Net Sales:
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent

The Kinetic Group $ 351,321 $ 349,500 $ 1,821 0.5 % $ 721,758 $ 726,092 $ (4,334) (0.6)%

Revelyst Outdoor Performance 100,218 107,281 (7,063) (6.6) % 189,727 213,830 (24,103) (11.3)%

Revelyst Adventure Sports 159,471 168,700 (9,229) (5.5) % 286,733 313,059 (26,326) (8.4)%

Revelyst Precision Sports

Technology 54,905 51,327 3,578 7.0 % 111,878 117,160 (5,282) (4.5)%

   Total $ 665,915 $ 676,808 $ (10,893) (1.6) % $ 1,310,096 $ 1,370,141 $ (60,045) (4.4)%

Three months ended

The Kinetic Group—The increase in net sales was a result of increased price.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The decrease in net sales was a result of the divestitures of RCBS and Fiber Energy and lower volume at Simms
Fishing, partially offset by increased volume at Bushnell.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The decrease in net sales was a result of volume decreases, primarily at QuietKat, Fox, and Bell. These decreases
were partially offset by increased price and higher volume at Giro.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The increase in net sales was caused by higher volume, primarily driven by new product introductions,
partially offset by higher discounts at Bushnell Golf.

Six months ended

The Kinetic Group—The decrease in net sales was a result of lower volume, partially offset by increased price.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The decrease in net sales was a result of lower volume at Simms Fishing and Camp Chef, as well as the
divestitures of RCBS and Fiber Energy, partially offset by higher volume at Eagle Industries and Bushnell.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The decrease in net sales was a result of pre-order sales during the first fiscal quarter of 2024 that were not repeated
during the first quarter of fiscal year 2025 because of delivery timing delays in our fourth fiscal quarter 2023 and lower volume at QuietKat and Fox,
partially offset by higher volume at Giro.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The decrease in net sales was caused by lower volume compared to strong new product introductions for
Bushnell Golf in the prior year period, partially offset by growth at Foresight driven by new product introductions.

Three months ended Change Six months ended Change

Gross Profit:
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent

The Kinetic Group $ 113,132 $ 115,239 $ (2,107) (1.8) % $ 242,899 $ 247,142 $ (4,243) (1.7) %

Revelyst Outdoor Performance 25,796 22,907 2,889 12.6 % 47,529 48,733 (1,204) (2.5) %

Revelyst Adventure Sports 49,556 47,386 2,170 4.6 % 84,470 90,070 (5,600) (6.2) %

Revelyst Precision Sports

Technology 22,945 23,338 (393) (1.7) % 47,688 49,682 (1,994) (4.0) %

   Total $ 211,429 $ 208,870 $ 2,559 1.2 % $ 422,586 $ 435,627 $ (13,041) (3.0) %

   Gross profit margin 31.8% 30.9% 32.3% 31.8%
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Three months ended

The Kinetic Group—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by increased input costs of copper and powder. This decrease was partially
offset by increased price. Gross profit margin was 32.2% compared to 33.0% the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The increase in gross profit was primarily caused by improved inventory health and the divestiture of Fiber Energy.
These increases were partially offset by manufacturing efficiency headwinds. Gross profit margin was 25.7% compared to 21.4% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The increase in gross profit was primarily caused by improved inventory health and increased price. These increases
were partially offset by lower volume as described above. Gross profit margin was 31.1% compared to 28.1% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by increased discounting at Bushnell Golf, partially offset
by volume as described above. Gross profit margin was 41.8% compared to 45.5% in the prior fiscal period.

Six months ended

The Kinetic Group—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by increased input costs of copper and powder and lower volume. These
decreases were partially offset by increased price. Gross profit margin was 33.7% compared to 34.0% the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by lower volume as described above, partially offset by
improved input cost pricing and the divestiture of Fiber Energy. Gross profit margin was 25.1% compared to 22.8% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by lower volume as described above and lower royalty revenue,
partially offset by improved inventory health. Gross profit margin was 29.5% compared to 28.8% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The decrease in gross profit was primarily caused by lower volume as noted above. Gross profit margin was
42.6% compared to 42.4% in the prior fiscal period.

Three months ended Change Six months ended Change

Operating income (loss):
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent

The Kinetic Group $ 87,093 $ 92,348 $ (5,255) (5.7)% $ 191,489 $ 200,812 $ (9,323) (4.6)%

Revelyst Outdoor Performance 2,605 (3,356) 5,961 177.6 % (271) (4,843) 4,572 94.4 %

Revelyst Adventure Sports 11,053 7,515 3,538 47.1 % 4,853 5,688 (835) (14.7)%

Revelyst Precision Sports

Technology 7,827 8,695 (868) (10.0)% 15,354 18,533 (3,179) (17.2)%

Corporate and other (42,853) (29,417) (13,436) (45.7)% (64,672) (52,219) (12,453) (23.8)%

   Total $ 65,725 $ 75,785 $ (10,060) (13.3)% $ 146,753 $ 167,971 $ (21,218) (12.6)%

Operating income margin 9.9% 11.2% 11.2% 12.3%

Three months ended

The Kinetic Group—The decrease in operating income was caused by a decrease in gross profit and an increase in incentive compensation.
Operating income margin was 24.8% compared to 26.4% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The increase in operating income was caused by higher gross profit and decreased selling, general and
administrative costs, primarily related to GEAR up initiatives. The operating income margin was 2.6% compared to an operating loss margin of (3.1)% in
the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The increase in operating income was driven by higher gross profit and decreased selling, general and administrative
costs, primarily related to GEAR up initiatives. The operating margin was 6.9% compared to 4.5% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The decrease in operating income was caused by decreased gross profit and increased selling, general and
administrative costs. Operating income margin was 14.3% compared to 16.9% in the prior fiscal period.
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Corporate and Other—The increase in operating loss was primarily driven by increased planned separation costs, increased restructuring costs
related to the GEAR Up initiative and increased incentive compensation.

Six months ended

The Kinetic Group—The decrease in operating income was caused by a decrease in gross profit and an increase in incentive compensation.
Operating income margin was 26.5% compared to 27.7% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Outdoor Performance—The decrease in operating loss was caused by decreased selling, general and administrative costs, primarily
related to GEAR up initiatives, partially offset by decreased gross profit. Operating loss margin was (0.1)% compared to (2.3)% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Adventure Sports—The decrease in operating income was primarily caused by lower gross profit, partially offset by decreased selling,
general and administrative costs, primarily related to GEAR up initiatives. Operating income margin was 1.7% compared to 1.8% in the prior fiscal period.

Revelyst Precision Sports Technology—The decrease in operating income was primarily caused by decreased gross profit and increased selling,
general and administrative costs. Operating income margin was 13.7% compared to 15.8% in the prior fiscal period.

Corporate and Other—The increase in operating loss was primarily driven by increased restructuring costs related to the GEAR Up initiative,
increased planned separation costs and increased incentive compensation.

Three months ended Change Six months ended Change

Other (income) expense,
net:

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023 Dollars Percent

September 30,
2024

September 24,
2023 Dollars Percent

Corporate and other $ (255) $ 1,174 $ (1,429) (121.7)% $ (178) $ 1,715 $ (1,893) (110.4)%

The change in other expense from the prior fiscal period was caused by changes in foreign exchange gains and losses.

Three months ended Change Six months ended Change

Interest expense, net:
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent
September 30,

2024
September 24,

2023 Dollars Percent

Corporate and other $ 8,237 $ 16,643 $ (8,406) (50.5)% $ 17,658 $ 32,861 $ (15,203) (46.3)%

For the three and six months ended September 30, 2024, the decrease in interest expense is due to a lower average debt balance and average
interest rates, as well as decreased amortization of debt issuance costs.

Three months ended Six months ended

Income tax
provision:

September
30, 2024

Effective
Rate

September
24, 2023

Effective
Rate Change

September
30, 2024

Effective
Rate

September
24, 2023

Effective
Rate Change

Corporate and

other $ 15,945 27.6 % $ 13,546 23.4 % $ 2,399 $ 30,355 23.5 % $ 30,873 23.1 % $ (518)

See Note 16, Income Taxes, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report, for information
regarding income taxes.

The increase in the current period effective tax rate is primarily driven by the re-establishment of valuation allowance related to capital losses carried
forward caused by the divestiture that occurred in the current quarter.

Our provision for income taxes includes federal, state and foreign income taxes. The effective tax rate for three and six months ended the
September 30, 2024 is reflective of the federal statutory rate of 21% increased by the state taxes and reserves for uncertain tax positions and decreased
by the deduction for research and development tax credit.

Financial Condition

Cash decreased to $36,925 as of September 30, 2024 from $60,271 at March 31, 2024. During the six months ended September 30, 2024, we used
our cash generated from operating activities in addition to proceeds received from the sale of our RCBS and Fiber Energy businesses to pay down our
2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility and fund capital expenditures.

Net accounts receivable as of September 30, 2024 increased slightly as compared to March 31, 2024, primarily resulting from increased sales to our
customer base with longer payment terms. Net inventories increased compared to the prior year period within our Kinetic Group segment as a result of
the timing of sales as compared to the production during the quarter. That increase was partially offset by the Revelyst segments continued focus on
reducing inventory levels.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

In addition to our normal operating cash requirements, our principal future cash requirements are to fund capital expenditures, debt repayments,
earn-outs related to previous acquisitions, execution of our GEAR Up transformation program and any strategic acquisitions. Our short-term cash
requirements for operations are expected to consist mainly of capital expenditures to maintain production facilities and working capital requirements. Our
debt service requirements over the next two years consist of required interest payments due under our 4.5% Notes and 2022 ABL Revolving Credit
Facility.

Based on our current financial condition, management believes that our cash position, combined with anticipated generation of cash flows and the
availability of funding, if needed, under our 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility, access to debt and equity markets, as well as other potential sources of
funding including additional bank financing, will be adequate to fund future growth, to service our currently anticipated short-term and long-term debt
obligations, make capital expenditures, pay earn-outs related to previous acquisitions, and execute our GEAR Up transformation program over the next
12 months. As of September 30, 2024, based on the borrowing base less outstanding borrowings of $90,000, outstanding letters of credit of $13,956,
less the minimum required borrowing base of $57,000 the amount available under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility was $336,050. Our total debt
as a percentage of total capitalization (total debt and stockholders' equity) was 32% as of September 30, 2024. See Note 14, Long-term Debt, to the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report, for a detailed discussion of our indebtedness.

There can be no assurance that the cost or availability of future borrowings, if any, will not be materially impacted by capital and credit market
conditions, including any disruptions to these markets, as a result of natural disasters and public health crises or other significant catastrophic events, or
our future financial condition and performance. Furthermore, because our 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility is secured in large part by receivables from
our customers, a sustained deterioration in general economic conditions that adversely affects the creditworthiness of our customers could have a
negative effect on our future available liquidity under the 2022 ABL Revolving Credit Facility.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

We lease certain warehouses, distribution and office facilities, vehicles and office equipment under operating leases. As of September 30, 2024,
current and long-term operating lease liabilities of $15,142 and $96,904, respectively, were recorded in the accompanying unaudited condensed
consolidated balance sheets. For further discussion on minimum lease payment obligations, see Note 3, Leases, to the unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for more detail.

Except as discussed in Note 14, Long-term Debt, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q, and under Financial Condition above, there have been no material changes with respect to the contractual obligations and
commitments or off-balance sheet arrangements described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2024.

Contingencies

Litigation

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings, including lawsuits, which arise out of and are incidental to the conduct of our
business. We do not consider any of such proceedings that are currently pending, individually or in the aggregate, to be material to our business or likely
to result in a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows.

Environmental Liabilities

Our operations and ownership or use of real property are subject to a number of federal, state, and local environmental laws and regulations, as well
as applicable foreign laws and regulations, including those governing the discharge of hazardous materials, remediation of contaminated sites, and
restoration of damage to the environment. We are obligated to conduct investigation and/or remediation activities at certain sites that we own or operate
or formerly owned or operated.

Certain of our former subsidiaries have been identified as PRPs, along with other parties, in regulatory agency actions associated with hazardous
waste sites. As a PRP, those former subsidiaries may be required to pay a share of the costs of the investigation and clean-up of these sites. In that
event, we would be obligated to indemnify those subsidiaries for such costs. While uncertainties exist with respect to the amounts and timing of the
ultimate environmental liabilities, based on currently available information, we do not currently expect that these potential liabilities, individually or in the
aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows.
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We could incur substantial additional costs, including cleanup costs, resource restoration, fines, and penalties or third-party property damage or
personal injury claims, as a result of violations or liabilities under environmental laws or non-compliance with environmental permits. While environmental
laws and regulations have not had a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows in the past, and we have
environmental management programs in place to mitigate these risks, it is difficult to predict whether they will have a material impact in the future.

See Note 17, Commitments and Contingencies, to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly
Report for additional information.

Dependence on Key Customers; Concentration of Credit

Walmart represented 11% and 11% of the total trade receivables balance as of September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, respectively. No customer
contributed more than 10% of sales during six months ended September 30, 2024 and September 24, 2023. If a key customer fails to meet payment
obligations, our operating results and financial condition could be adversely affected.

ITEM 3.    QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk, refer to “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” in Item 7A of Part
II included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for fiscal year 2024. Our exposure to market risk has not changed materially since March 31, 2024.

ITEM 4.    CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of September 30, 2024, our Co-Chief Executive Officers and Chief Financial Officer evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of
our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) and have concluded that our disclosure
controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms. These
disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the
reports we file or submit is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Co-Chief Executive Officers and Chief Financial Officer, as
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) that
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II

ITEM 1.    LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

From time to time, we are subject to various legal proceedings, including lawsuits, which arise out of, and are incidental to, the conduct of our
business. We do not consider any of such proceedings that are currently pending, individually or in the aggregate, to be material to our business or likely
to result in a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows.

Certain of our former subsidiaries have been identified as PRPs, along with other parties, in regulatory agency actions associated with hazardous
waste sites. As a PRP, we may be required to pay a share of the costs of the investigation and clean-up of these sites. While uncertainties exist with
respect to the amounts and timing of our ultimate environmental liabilities, based on currently available information, we do not currently expect that these
potential liabilities, individually or in the aggregate, will have a material adverse effect on our operating results, financial condition, or cash flows.

ITEM 1A.    RISK FACTORS

While we attempt to identify, manage and mitigate risks and uncertainties associated with our business, some level of risk and uncertainty will
always be present. Item 1A of Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 describes the known material risks and
uncertainties associated with our business. These risks and uncertainties have the potential to materially affect our business, financial condition, results of
operations, cash flows, projected results, and future prospects. There are no material changes from the disclosure provided in the Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 with respect to the Risk Factors, other than the addition of the Risk Factor set forth below.

The consummation of the Revelyst Transaction is subject to a number of conditions, many of which are largely outside of the control of
the parties to the Revelyst Merger Agreement, and, if these conditions are not satisfied or waived on a timely basis, the Revelyst Merger
Agreement may be terminated and the Revelyst Transaction may not be completed. If any closing conditions are waived, such waiver could
have an adverse effect on our stockholders and/or Revelyst and its stockholders.

The respective obligations of each party to effect the Revelyst Merger are subject to the satisfaction (or, to the extent permitted by applicable law,
waiver) of certain conditions specified in the Revelyst Merger Agreement, including, among other things: (i) the approval of Vista Outdoor in its capacity
as the sole stockholder of Revelyst; (ii) termination or expiry of any waiting period (and any extension thereof) applicable to the Revelyst Transaction
under the HSR Act and approval under the Austrian Cartel Act 2005, the German Act Against Restraints on Competition 2023 and the United Kingdom
National Security and Investment Act 2021; (iii) the absence of legal restraints prohibiting the Revelyst Transaction; (iv) consummation of the Sporting
Products Sale in accordance with the Merger Agreement, the purchase price adjustment in connection with the Sporting Products Sale having become
final and binding and the related purchase price adjustments, if any, having been paid; (v) the completion of the Reorganization (as defined in the
Revelyst Merger Agreement); and (vi) other customary conditions specified in the Revelyst Merger Agreement. The failure to satisfy any or all of the
required conditions could delay the completion of the Revelyst Transaction by a significant period of time or prevent it from occurring. Any delay in
completing the Revelyst Transaction could cause the parties to the Revelyst Merger Agreement to not realize some or all of the benefits that are
expected to be achieved if the Revelyst Transaction is successfully completed within the expected timeframe. There can be no assurance that the
conditions to closing of the Revelyst Transaction will be satisfied or waived or that the Revelyst Transaction will be completed within the expected
timeframe or at all.

Each party to the Revelyst Merger Agreement may, to the extent permitted by law, waive any condition that is a condition to the obligations of such
party to effect the Revelyst Merger. Conditions that are required by law (such as (i) the approval of Vista Outdoor in its capacity as the sole stockholder of
Revelyst, (ii) any waiting period (or any extension thereof) applicable to the Sporting Products Sale under the HSR Act having been terminated or having
expired and approval under the Austrian Cartel Act 2005, the German Act Against Restraints on Competition 2023 and the United Kingdom National
Security and Investment Act 2021 and (iii) the absence of legal restraints prohibiting the Revelyst Transaction) may not be waived. If the applicable party
or parties were to waive a closing condition that may be waived, such waiver could have an adverse effect on Vista Outdoor stockholders and/or
Revelyst.

Revelyst stockholders cannot be sure of the value of the Revelyst Merger Consideration they will receive at the effective time of the
Revelyst Merger.

At the effective time of the Revelyst Merger (the “Revelyst Merger Effective Time”), each issued and outstanding share of Revelyst Common Stock
(other than any such shares of Revelyst Common Stock held by Revelyst, its subsidiaries or SVP Parent) will be converted into the right to receive the
Revelyst Merger Consideration, which is an amount equal to (a) the sum of (x) $1,125,000,000, (y) the Revelyst Cash Adjustment Amount (as defined in
the Revelyst Merger Agreement) and (z) the sum of the exercise prices of all Revelyst Options (as defined in the Revelyst Merger Agreement) other than
out-of-the-money
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Revelyst Options divided by (b) the sum of (x) the number of shares of Revelyst Common Stock issued and outstanding as of immediately prior to the
Revelyst Merger Effective Time (other than any such shares of Revelyst Common Stock held by Revelyst, its subsidiaries or SVP Parent as of such time)
and (y) the number of shares of Revelyst Common Stock underlying each Revelyst equity award entitled to receive the Revelyst Merger Consideration at
the Revelyst Merger Effective Time pursuant to the Revelyst Merger Agreement outstanding as of immediately prior to the Revelyst Merger Effective
Time.

Management of Vista Outdoor estimates as of November 7, 2024, if the date on which the Revelyst Merger closes (the “Revelyst Merger Closing
Date”) were to occur on December 31, 2024, the per share Revelyst Merger Consideration payable to holders of Revelyst Common Stock in accordance
with the Revelyst Merger Agreement would be approximately $19.25. Management of Vista Outdoor currently expects the Revelyst Merger Closing Date
to occur by January 2025. However, the respective obligations of each party to effect the Revelyst Merger are subject to the satisfaction (or, to the extent
permitted by law, waiver) on or prior to the Revelyst Merger Closing Date of certain conditions specified in the Revelyst Merger Agreement, including the
consummation of the Sporting Products Sale, receipt of necessary regulatory approvals and other closing conditions set forth in the Revelyst Merger
Agreement, and management of Vista Outdoor cannot know the actual date when the Revelyst Merger Closing Date will occur. In addition, the Revelyst
Merger Consideration cannot be determined until the consummation of the Revelyst Merger as it is subject to change based on (i) the Revelyst Cash
Adjustment Amount, which provides for certain closing adjustments to the Revelyst Purchase Price (as defined in the Revelyst Merger Agreement),
which adjustments relate to certain cash, debt, tax and other items (including unpaid transaction expenses) of Revelyst as of the Revelyst Merger Closing
Date and (ii) the number of shares of Revelyst Common Stock issued and outstanding and the number of shares of Revelyst Common Stock underlying
Revelyst equity awards entitled to receive the Revelyst Merger Consideration at the Revelyst Merger Effective Time outstanding, in each case, as of
immediately prior to the Revelyst Merger Effective Time. Vista Outdoor management’s current estimate of the Revelyst Merger Consideration may be
higher or lower than the actual Revelyst Merger Consideration due to the actual cash flows of Vista Outdoor prior to the closing of the Merger and of
Revelyst prior to the Revelyst Merger Closing, actual costs, including transaction costs, incurred by Vista Outdoor prior to the closing of the Merger and
by Revelyst prior to the Revelyst Merger Closing, the actual number of shares of Revelyst Common Stock and Revelyst equity awards outstanding, in
each case as of as immediately prior to the Revelyst Merger Effective Time, or other factors. Revelyst’s transaction costs include, among other things,
costs and expenses associated with obtaining regulatory approvals or waivers and third-party consents, the preparation of this proxy
statement/prospectus and legal fees and expenses associated with the Sporting Products Sale or the Revelyst Merger. In addition, the precise number of
shares of Revelyst Common Stock issued and outstanding and Revelyst equity awards outstanding, in each case as of immediately prior to the Revelyst
Merger Effective Time, will not be known until immediately prior to the Revelyst Merger Effective Time. Therefore, until the Revelyst Merger Closing Date,
Vista Outdoor stockholders will not know the precise amount of the Revelyst Merger Consideration they will be entitled to receive upon the
consummation of the Revelyst Merger and the actual amount of the Revelyst Merger Consideration payable to holders of Revelyst Common Stock may
be higher or lower than Vista Outdoor management estimates of such amount as of November 7, 2024.

Failure to complete the Revelyst Transaction could adversely affect Revelyst’s stock price and business, results of operations or
financial condition.

There can be no assurance that the conditions to the closing of the Revelyst Transaction will be satisfied or waived or that the Revelyst Transaction
will be completed. If the Revelyst Transaction is not completed within the expected timeframe or at all, Revelyst’s ongoing business could be adversely
affected and Revelyst will be subject to a variety of risks and possible consequences associated with the failure to complete the Revelyst Transaction,
including the following: (i) Revelyst will incur certain transaction costs, including legal, accounting, financial advisor, filing, printing and mailing fees,
regardless of whether the Revelyst Transaction closes; (ii) under the Revelyst Merger Agreement, Revelyst is subject to certain restrictions on the
conduct of its business during the pendency of the Revelyst Transaction, which may adversely affect Revelyst’s ability to execute certain of its business
strategies; (iii) Revelyst may lose key employees during the period in which Revelyst and SVP Parent are pursuing the Revelyst Transaction, which may
adversely affect Revelyst in the future if Revelyst is not able to hire and retain qualified personnel to replace departing employees; (iv) the Revelyst
Transaction, whether or not it closes, will divert the attention of certain members of Revelyst management and other key employees from ongoing
business activities, including the pursuit of other opportunities that could be beneficial to Revelyst and (v) that another transaction acceptable to Revelyst
may not be offered and Revelyst’s business, prospects or results of operation may be adversely impacted as a result. If the Revelyst Transaction is not
completed, these risks could materially affect Revelyst’s business, results of operations or financial condition and stock price, including to the extent that
the then-current market price of the Revelyst Common Stock is positively affected by a market assumption that the Revelyst Transaction will be
completed.
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While the Revelyst Transaction is pending, Revelyst is subject to business uncertainties and certain contractual restrictions that could
adversely affect Revelyst’s business, results of operations or financial condition.

In connection with the Revelyst Transaction, some of Revelyst’s customers, vendors, consumers or other third parties may react unfavorably,
including by delaying or deferring decisions concerning their business relationships or transactions with Revelyst, which could adversely affect Revelyst’s
revenues, earnings, cash flows and expenses, regardless of whether the Revelyst Transaction is completed. In addition, due to certain restrictions in the
Revelyst Merger Agreement on the conduct of Revelyst’s business prior to the closing of the Revelyst Transaction, Revelyst may be unable to (without
SVP’s prior written consent, unless another exception under the Revelyst Merger Agreement applies), during the pendency of the Revelyst Transaction,
pursue certain strategic transactions, undertake significant capital projects, undertake certain significant financing transactions and otherwise pursue
other actions, even if such actions would prove beneficial. This may cause Revelyst to forgo certain opportunities it might otherwise pursue. In addition,
the pendency of the Revelyst Transaction may make it more difficult for Revelyst to effectively retain and incentivize key personnel and may cause
distractions from Revelyst’s strategy and day-to-day operations for its current employees and management.

The termination fee in the Merger Agreement and Revelyst Merger Agreement and restrictions on solicitation contained in the Merger
Agreement may discourage other companies from trying to acquire Vista Outdoor or its businesses.

The Merger Agreement prohibits us from soliciting, initiating or knowingly assisting, facilitating or encouraging any competing acquisition proposals,
subject to certain limited exceptions. The Merger Agreement also contains certain termination rights, including, but not limited to, our right to terminate
the Merger Agreement to accept a Vista Outdoor Superior Proposal (as defined in the Merger Agreement), subject to and in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the Merger Agreement, and provides that if the Merger Agreement is terminated under certain circumstances, including by us to enter
into a Vista Outdoor Acquisition Agreement (as defined in the Merger Agreement) in respect of a Vista Outdoor Superior Proposal, Vista Outdoor will be
required to pay CSG a termination fee of $47,750,000 in immediately available funds. The Revelyst Merger Agreement provides that if the Revelyst
Merger Agreement is terminated in certain circumstances where the Merger Agreement is also terminated and we are required to pay CSG a termination
fee, we will be required to pay SVP Parent a termination fee of $28,125,000 in immediately available funds. The termination fees under the Merger
Agreement and the Revelyst Merger Agreement and non-solicitation restrictions under the Merger Agreement could discourage other companies from
trying to acquire us or our businesses even though those other companies might be willing to offer greater value to our stockholders than is offered in the
Sporting Products Sale and the Revelyst Transaction.

Litigation against parties to the Revelyst Transaction, or the members of their respective boards, could prevent or delay the completion
of the Revelyst Transaction.

It is a condition to the Revelyst Transaction that no court of competent jurisdiction or other governmental authority shall have issued a judgment,
order, injunction, ruling, writ, decree or other directive or enacted a law that is in effect that prohibits, enjoins or makes illegal the consummation of the
Revelyst Transaction. It is possible that lawsuits may be filed challenging the Revelyst Transaction. The outcome of any such lawsuits cannot be assured,
including the amount of fees and costs associated with defending these claims or any other liabilities that may be incurred in connection therewith. If
plaintiffs are successful in obtaining an injunction prohibiting the parties from completing the Revelyst Transaction on the agreed-upon terms, such an
injunction may delay the consummation of the Revelyst Transaction in the expected timeframe or may prevent the Revelyst Transaction from being
consummated at all. Whether or not any plaintiff’s claim is successful, this type of litigation can result in significant costs and divert our management’s
attention and resources from the closing of the Revelyst Transaction and ongoing business activities, which could adversely affect our operations.

If the Revelyst Transaction is not consummated by the applicable deadline, either Revelyst or SVP Parent may terminate the Revelyst
Merger Agreement, subject to certain exceptions.

Either Revelyst or SVP Parent may terminate the Revelyst Merger Agreement if the Revelyst Transaction has not been consummated by the
Revelyst Merger End Date (as defined in the Revelyst Merger Agreement). However, this termination right will not be available to Revelyst or SVP Parent
(as applicable) if the failure to consummate the Revelyst Transaction on or prior to such date is primarily due to the breach by such party, or such party’s
affiliates who are party to the Revelyst Merger Agreement, or any other agreement entered into in connection with the Revelyst Transaction. In the event
the Revelyst Merger Agreement is terminated by either party due to the failure of the Revelyst Transaction to close by the Revelyst Merger End Date or
for any other reason provided under the Revelyst Merger Agreement, we will have incurred significant costs and will have diverted significant
management focus and resources from other strategic opportunities and ongoing business activities without realizing the anticipated benefits of the
Revelyst Transaction. If the proposal to adopt the Merger Agreement is not approved by our stockholders or any of the other conditions to the Sporting
Products Sale are not satisfied or waived for any reason, the Revelyst Transaction cannot be completed, as the consummation of the Sporting Products
Sale is a condition to the closing of the Revelyst Transaction.
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If the Merger Agreement is validly terminated, either Revelyst or SVP Parent may terminate the Revelyst Merger Agreement.

Either Revelyst or SVP Parent may terminate the Revelyst Merger Agreement if the Merger Agreement has been validly terminated (due to the
failure of the Sporting Products Sale to close by the End Date (as defined in the Merger Agreement) or for any other reason provided under the Merger
Agreement). In the event the Revelyst Merger Agreement is terminated by either party, we will have incurred significant costs and will have diverted
significant management focus and resources from other strategic opportunities and ongoing business activities without realizing the anticipated benefits
of the Revelyst Transaction.

If the Sporting Products Sale is consummated but the Revelyst Transaction is not consummated, Revelyst will be an independent,
publicly traded company.

Following the closing of the Sporting Products Sale and prior to the closing of the Revelyst Transaction, Revelyst will be an independent, publicly
traded company holding the Revelyst business. Revelyst intends to file an application to list the Revelyst Common Stock on the New York Stock
Exchange under the ticker symbol “GEAR”, with Revelyst Common Stock to commence trading on the NYSE following the closing of the Transaction.
Following the closing of the Revelyst Transaction, Revelyst will be a wholly owned subsidiary of SVP Parent, and SVP intends to delist the Revelyst
Common Stock from the NYSE. However, if the Sporting Products Sale is consummated but the Revelyst Transaction is not consummated, Revelyst will
continue to be an independent, publicly traded company and will be subject to a variety of risks related to being an independent, publicly traded company.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Not applicable.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

Not applicable.

ITEM 4.    MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.
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ITEM 5.    OTHER INFORMATION

Regulation S-K, Item 408(a) disclosure: During our last fiscal quarter, no director or officer of the Company has adopted or terminated any contract,
instruction, or written plan for the purchase or sale of securities of the Company intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c),
or any non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement.

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

The following exhibits with an exhibit number followed by an asterisk (*) are filed electronically with this report. All other exhibits listed below are
incorporated by reference from the document listed.

Exhibit
Number Description of Exhibit (and document from which incorporated by reference, if applicable)

2.1

+

Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 5, 2019, by and among Vista Outdoor Operations LLC, Caliber Company, Long
Range Acquisition LLC, and Vista Outdoor Inc. (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on July 8, 2019).

2.2

+

Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2021, by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., the Seller Guarantors named
therein, the Sellers named therein, WAWGD, Inc. (d/b/a Foresight Sports, Inc.), WAWGD NEWCO, Inc., and Fortis Advisors
LLC, as Seller Representative (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on September 10, 2021).

2.3

+

Share Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2022, by and among Fox Parent Holdings, LLC, Fox (Parent) Holdings, Inc.,
Vista Outdoor Operations LLC and Vista Outdoor Inc. (solely in its capacity as a guarantor) (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s
Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 6, 2022).

2.4

+

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of July 22, 2022, by and among Vista Outdoor Operations LLC, Trophy Merger Sub,
LLC, Simms Fishing Products LLC, Shareholder Representative Services LLC, as the Equity holder Representative and Vista
Outdoor Inc. (solely in its capacity as a guarantor) (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 28, 2022).

2.5

+

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 15, 2023 by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst, Inc., CSG Elevate II
Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc., and, solely for the purposes of the Guarantor Provisions, CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (Exhibit 2.1
to Vista Outdoor Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 16, 2023.

2.6

+

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 27, 2024, by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst,
Inc., CSG Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current
Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 28, 2024).

2.7

+

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 23, 2024, by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst,
Inc., CSG Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current
Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 24, 2024).

2.8

+

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of July 7, 2024, by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst, Inc.,
CSG Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current
Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 8, 2024).

2.9

+

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of July 21, 2024, by and among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst,
Inc., CSG Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s. (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current
Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on July 22, 2024).

2.10

+

Amendment No. 5 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated September 12, 2024, among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst, Inc.,
CSG Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report
on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 13, 2024).

2.11

+

Amendment No. 6 to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated October 4, 2024, among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst, Inc., CSG
Elevate II Inc., CSG Elevate III Inc. and CZECHOSLOVAK GROUP a.s (Exhibit 2.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on
Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 7, 2024).

2.12
+

Separation Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2023 by and between Vista Outdoor Inc. and Revelyst, Inc. (Exhibit 2.2 to Vista
Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 16, 2023).
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Exhibit
Number Description of Exhibit (and document from which incorporated by reference, if applicable)

2.13

+

Amended and Restated Separation Agreement, dated as of October 4, 2024, by and between Vista Outdoor Inc. and Revelyst,
Inc. (Exhibit 2.3 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on
October 7, 2024).

2.14

+

 Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 4, 2024, among Vista Outdoor Inc., Revelyst, Inc., Cabin Ridge Inc. and
Olibre LLC (Exhibit 2.2 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on October 7, 2024).

2.15

+

Employee Matters Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2023 by and between Vista Outdoor Inc. and Revelyst, Inc. (Exhibit
10.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 16,
2023).

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Vista Outdoor Inc. (Exhibit 3.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on
Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 10, 2014).

3.2 Certificate of Amendment to Vista Outdoor Inc. Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (Exhibit 3.1 to Vista
Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2018).

3.3 Vista Outdoor Amended and Restated Bylaws (Exhibit 3.2 to Vista Outdoor's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on May 3, 2023).

4.1 Specimen Common Stock Certificate of Vista Outdoor Inc. (Exhibit 4.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K,
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 10, 2014).

4.2 Description of Common Stock (Exhibit 4.7 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on May 23, 2019).

4.3 Indenture, dated as of March 3, 2021, among Vista Outdoor Inc., the subsidiaries of Vista Outdoor Inc. party thereto and The
Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (Exhibit 4.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K,
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2021).

4.4 Supplemental Indenture, dated as of March 3, 2021, among Vista Outdoor Inc., the subsidiaries of Vista Outdoor Inc. party
thereto and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (Exhibit 4.2 to Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report
on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2021).

4.5 Form of 4.500% Senior Note due 2029 (included as Exhibit A to the Supplemental Indenture filed as Exhibit 4.2) (Exhibit 4.3 to
Vista Outdoor Inc.’s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 3, 2021).

10.1 Form of Transaction Incentive Awar d (included as Exhibit 10.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 9, 2024)

10.2 Form of CEO Transaction Incentive Award Agreement (Exhibit 10.1 to Vista Outdoor Inc.'s Current Report on Form 8-K, filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 11, 2024).

31.1 * Certification of Chief Executive Officer.

31.2 * Certification of Chief Financial Officer.

32 ^ Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101 * The following financial statements from Vista Outdoor's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,
2024, formatted in Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL): (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets, (ii) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (iii) Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, (iv) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity, and (v)
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of text and including detailed tags.

104 * The cover page from Vista Outdoor's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, formatted in
Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL) (included as Exhibit 101).
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* Filed herewith.

^ Furnished herewith

+ Certain schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(2) of Regulation S-K. Vista Outdoor agrees to furnish supplementally a copy
of any omitted schedule or exhibit to the SEC upon request; provided, however, that Vista Outdoor may request confidential treatment pursuant to Rule
24b-2 of the Exchange Act for any document so furnished.

40



Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed
on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

  VISTA OUTDOOR INC.

Date: November 7, 2024  By:  /s/ Andrew Keegan

  Name:  Andrew Keegan

  Title:  Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
 

We, Eric Nyman and Jason Vanderbrink, certify that:
 
1.     I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vista Outdoor Inc.;
 
2.     Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3.     Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

b)             Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

c)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

d)             Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5.     The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 

Date: November 7, 2024 By: /s/ Eric Nyman

Name: Eric Nyman

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

By: /s/ Jason Vanderbrink

Name: Jason Vanderbrink

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
 

I, Andrew Keegan, certify that:
 
1.               I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Vista Outdoor Inc.;
 
2.               Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;
 
3.               Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4.               The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:
 

a)               Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
 

b)              Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 

c)              Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 

d)              Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and
 
5.               The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a)               All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 

b)              Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 

Date: November 7, 2024 By:

Name: Andrew Keegan

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



 

Exhibit 32
 

Certification by Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 

We, Eric Nyman (Co-Chief Executive Officer), Jason Vanderbrink (Co-Chief Executive Officer), and Andrew Keegan (Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer), of Vista Outdoor Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, that, to our knowledge:
 

(1)                                  the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
on the date hereof (the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
(2)                                  the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the

Company as of the dates and for the periods expressed in the Report.

 

Date: November 7, 2024

    

By: /s/ Eric Nyman

Name: Eric Nyman

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

    

By: /s/ Jason Vanderbrink

Name: Jason Vanderbrink

Title: Co-Chief Executive Officer

By: /s/ Andrew Keegan

Name: Andrew Keegan

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer


